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SPMT  cAveRLT & T T

OMB Mo, 2040-0042 Approval Expires 13005

United Stetes Enviranmental Protactlen Agancy I.EPA ID Number
. . .
o UInderground Injaction Control A | &
EFA Permit Appllcation Al IIEEEE
' fCollectad undar tho authorrly of the $afe Briakieg U
Water Acl. Sections 1481, 412, 40 CFR 144)
Rodd Attached Ingirustions Bofora Slerting
For Cfficial Use Oniy
| Dal Ived
Application appreved ala recalve Poermit Mumbar WalliD FINDS Mymbar
mo day yefr mo day yaar
P i . _| L2 __|._ pn.it T._.......______---.--....-. T e e S PR
[l. Owner Mama and Address Il Gperator Mame and Addrans
Owner Hamne Cwnar Hama
Bunoco Partnets Marketing & Terminals LP. Suncco Partners Marketing & Terminals LE.
Siyast Addrs s Phene Number Sirest Address Phoho Humber
7155 Inkster Reoad (313) 292-8B850 7155 Inkater Road (313 292-83850
Gy Siate ZIF CODE Cily Stafe ZIF CODE
avlon ML 48180 Taylor ML 48180
IV Commerclat Facility V. Ownerghlp Y. Logal Guﬁtuct_ Yl & Codos
&5 Private Crwner
Ho - Fadaral Oparater
. Other
VI Wolt Status  fudark %'}
v

A Dato Slart=d E Modificaton/Canvarsian [] 6. Propossa
me day _year Cavern expangsicn edithin adjacent SPMT properties within

LapBralitg (1)[ 1950 |the citles of Taylor (Cavern # 4 & 5) and Romulus {# 7 & 9)
LK. Type of Parmit Requesled  (Mark " and speciy f required)
EI A individual E B. Araa Humber of Exlsting Wella | Mumber of Proposed Wallz | Name(s) of feldis) or profastis}
Two (2} Zero {0} Sunoco Inkster Facility
(City of Romulus)
X. Class end Typa of Weoll  {Bea reversaf
e
A. Classies) B. Type(a} l C If class |9 “olher™ or bype |6 coda ", explaln O Number of wella per typa {If aron permity
fenter Sodeis]l [onter cadela))
Two existing LPG storage
11T G HfA cavernsg to be expanded.
Xl. Locatlen of Wall{s] or Approximate Center of Fiald or Project Xl Indjan Lands {Mark 'x"
Lalltudg Lengituda Towrnabip and Range Vas
Crag Kin 21 Qeg Min Seg Sac Twp Fange | 144 5ec | Feot From | Lina | Feot From| Line E W
42 115 81 |18 |3 35 9E | NE 150 E |1000 R
Xl Attachmenta -
N

fCempleta ihe foflowing quesiions on a separato sheetfs} snd number aceardingly; aea inmstrircions}
For Classes |, II. [, (and cthar classes] complets and submit on a separate shaet(a) Attashmends A--U (pp 2-6) as appropriata, Attach maps whare
reduired, List attachmenta by leller which are appilcable and are Inglydod with your appllcalion.

———

K. Cartlflcation
]

! certlfy under the penalty of law (hat | have personally examinad and am Famlliar with the information eubm|ted In thls deerment atd all attachmonts
and that, based cn my Inquiry of these Individuals immedlately rasponsible for abisining the infarmatan, | keliava that tho informalion |5 true,
accyurate, and complets. 4 am awara Lhat there ara slgnificanl penalties for submlting falso informalian, in<luding tha possbiilty of hne and

Imprisonment  [Ref 40 CFR 144.32)

A. Mame and Title [Type or Prinf) B, Phone No. (Aras Coda and Ma_)
Jonathan 0. 0Ojany £313) 2029822
C._ Slgnatura D, Date Sloned

N July 28,2006 ]

EPA Form TE20-6 (Rav 8-31)




SFPMT caveRn 3 L §5

DOME No, 2040.0942 Approval Explres 1/31005

Urtitod Statos Envirenmental Pratecion Agency I, ERA ID Number
Underground Injection Cantral S

‘g’ EP A Parmit Applleation B ] - —

[Ceilecied undor ithe suthorlly of the Bafo Orinking |U
Warler Act, Socdiors 1427, 1422, 40 CFR 144)

Read Aflached Instructions Befare Starting
For Cfficial Use Qnhy

Applleatian approwved Dale: rokelyed Parmit Runth l
. day yaar i da}r ....... yor | F ur_mft _um ar Well D FIMDE Numkbar
I, Qwner Manwa and Address Iil. Operator Nama and Addrean
nvner Name Owner Hame
Funoco Partners Marketing & Terminals LP. Bunoco Pattners Warketing & Terminals LFP.
Areal Address Phane Rumbor Street Address Phane Numbar
7155 Inkster Road {313) 292-B85p 7155 Inkster Road £313) 292-8350
Clty Stats ZIF CODE Clty Stals ZiP CODE
avlor jull} 48180 Tavlor ML 45180
iv. cnmmurc_iil Faoflity V. Ownership V. Lagal Cohtaot Vil. SIC Codas
Yasg Prlvats Cwner
. Ho Foderal Oparatar
Othes
VUL Wall Stalus (Mm% 7
m A Date Slarted El:, B. Modiflcation/Conyerzisn D C. Prapoged
mo o dw ¥ | pavern expansion with adjancent SPMT propertles within
Operating (3 lgEDlthe cities of Tayler (Cavern f 4 & 5) and Romulus (#7 & 9)
IX. Type of Parmit Requastad  fWark “x™ and specify ¥ required)
D A Individual E B, Aroa Number of Exlsling Wella | Mumber of Propesed Wells | Hama(s] of fleldis) or project(s)
Twe (2) Zero {0) Suncco Inksrer Facllity

{Citvy of Tavlor)

X. Clase end Typo of Well {5es reverse)

A, Glase(es) 1 B. Type(s) G, If class is "other” or typa ta cgde "X, explain D, Humbar of well$ per type (if area seomlf)
{anter cadalal) fenter codals))
Two existing LPG storage
III G N/A caverns to be expanded.
XL Locatan of Wellisl or Approximate Canter of Fleld or Prajac! XL Indian Labds [Mark
Latituda Lok e Tawnshlp and Range Yoo
Doy Min Do Giag Miny - O] ek Twp Range | 1/4 Sac | Fael From | Line | Fest Fram| Lino E No
42 | 15 82| 18 7 NW A00 W {400 |E

XIIl. AHachments

[Gomplate the following gurasiions o & gaparata aheets} apd number accardingly; see instrugiions)

For Glaseaa I, 1, IIl, {and other clasaaa} complets and submit on 3 9tpamte sheat(a) Attachments A-U (pp 2-6) a& appropriate. Attach maps where
requlrad. List attachmtents by falter which ara appllcabla and are In¢luded with your sppllcalion.

XIV. Cortification

| certify under the panalty of lew thal | hava paracnally axamingd and am Rmiliar with the Infarmation submiltied 1o (his documant and an atlachments
and thak, basad on my Inguiry of theas indlviduals Immeadlately seaponsliblo for ebtalning 1ha informatien, | bellevs thal the Informatian s Ine,
securabe, and complets. | em aware thet thera are slgnificant penarties for submltting false Information, Including the possibllily af firg and
Imprisenment. [Fef. 40 GFR 14432}

A Mame and Title [Yype or Pring)
Jonathan 0. Ofany

B. Fhone to. fArea Gode and Neo,)

(313) 292-9322

D, Deta Slgned

et A LY 220 2004

. Bignature

EPA Frorm T520-5 (Rew, $-01)
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Jonathan O. Ojany
Sunoco Loglstics Regignhal Enginser - Projects
,ﬁ, Sunoco Plpeline L.P.

7
o 4 & 7155 Inkster Road
p /5{ Taylor, MI 48180

-1 .r?’ 7 Telephone: {313) 292-9822
{; ;i Facsimlle: {313) 292-3447

June 22, 2004

RECEIVED

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 5 JUN 2 2 2004
77 WEST JACKSCON BOULEVARD UIC BR
CHICAGO, IL 60604-3590 ' EPA HE&{%?«IHE
ATTH: Patrick Saieh

RE: Expansion of Sunace Partners Marketing and Terminal LLPs SE Michigan Caverns

Cities of Taylar and Romulus, Wayne County, Michigan

Cear Mr. Salah,

As you are aware, Sunoce Partners Marketing and Terminal LLP's is looking at expanding 4 of its
caverns located at our property in Wayre County, Michigan. Consequently, as required by your
agency, we are subhmitting a CLASS 111 type "G" "solution mining well” application.,

Included, please find EPA form 7520-6 far Class III, type "G" existing wells: There are 4 existing
cavarns o be increased In volume within the SPMT facility in Wayne Co, Mi. We are thus applving for
an area permit. As required by the formn, please find included in this appfication supporting
documentation for:

Area of Review Methods - Aftached

Maps or well / area of review - Attached

Carrectlve action plan and well data — AMtached

Maps and cross section of USODW - Attached

A

Maps and cross sactlon of geologic structure of area - Attached
NAA

Cperating data. - Atached

Mo

~EeMOMPOE R

Pagz 1 of 2
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!

Stimulation program.

Propose passive feaching of salt fram cavern walls, Replace use of brine for LPG replacement
with use of fresh water for leaching. AN cavemns not targated for growth shalf have ST
brine as g displacement fuid,

Injection procedures.

ising existing operation procedure

ML

Construction detalls

Wi use the existing cavern selup, simply subistituting water for Brine to feach onfy for caverns
fargeted for expansion.

Changes in infected fluids

Brine (attached typical M50S5 sheel) and water

Plans for well fallyres - AHschad

Monitaring program

Lise of current existing safely and alarm mechanisms,

Plugging and abandanment plan - Attached

Necessary rascurces — 7o be provided under separate cover

Aquifer exemptions - Existing formation already used for LPG sforaga.  Appiication to increase
cavern volumes .

Existing EPA permits ~ N4

Description of business - Attached

Please contact me at (313) 292-84822 if you have any further guestions regarding this application.

Sincerely,

lonath

Ce:

0. Ojany
Regionsl Engineer - Projects

David Justin - Sunoco Logistics wo/att
Michaal Kelley - Sunoct Logistics w/iatt
Robert Ryan - Sunoco Logistics w/att
Joe Van Wagnen = Van Wagnan Engineering w/att
Joseph Youny - Sungco Logistics wo/att
File w/att

Pagelof2



A. Area of Review Methods -

¢ Attached



@ B.- Mapsorwell / area of

review — Attached
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‘ ATTACHMENT 3 !

AP OF WELLSMARES OF REVIEW

-

Topographic kap

Sahipil B, fouan B ang wa bl Seoticer, b5 g cupnste mag aRDde freen e LESSE T A
sheets, Inkster and Flat Rock NE Quadrargles. The Sun facility property is indicated on
the map with all axisting weli iocations and the proposed well location. A 2-mile radius
area of raview (ADR) is indicsted from the proposed Well 14 location. Mo infaks or
discharge structures, hazardous waste treatment, storage or dispasal facilities are
indlcated or found during a fleld investigatlon of the AOR.

Al wells, springs and surface bodies of water are indicated on the USGS topo rmap.
Racords of drinking water weils were not found in the ACR in the public records
reviewed. The area [5 serviced by the City of Deircit municlpal water system.
Surveillance of the araa found some wells at oid farms cutside the AQR.

oo s < fesloy L8] renct

. ' Figure B-1 is the AOR Map indicating &ll dry hoies, producing wells and injections wetl in
- the 2-mile radius of the proposed well. The data was obtained from [HS Energy Group

map service and Indicates no additional wells in the AOR other than the wells found on

Sun's property.

3. List of Property Owners
A fist of surface property owners within ¥ mile of the proposed Well 1A with mailing

addresses is found in Tahle B-1,
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1. Total Petraleum 4. sichigan Depatment of Trznsportation
w0 rew WA WY T
Denwer, ©O 80201 Lansing, Ml 42909

2. James E. Pelers
15800 Beverly Road
Birmingham, M! 48009

a Sancluary
7540 Woodside Road
Ramulus, Ml 48174

4. Erig & Cathrine Ewald

i g e
A A e e

Boireius, il 48174

8 Kenneth & Linda Ewald
38351 Maes Road
Westland, MF 48185

g Trerice Brown, W,
32100 Telegraph Road
Birmingham, M 48010

7. Transamerica Leasing [ne.
100 Manhatianville Roand
Purchase, NY 10577

B Edward Biiller
28233 Eoorse Road
Fomulus, M| 48174
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Permlt # MI-163-3G-A002

TAELE B-1

Page 1

List of names & addressesg of all landowners of record within 1/4

mile of the permit area located as follows

City of Romuelus -

SE/4 & NEf4 of the NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 12-T35-RS9E; City of
Taylor - SW/4 & NW/4 of the NW/4 of NW/4 of Section 7-T3I5-RI1CE,
Wayne County, Michigan.

1.

10.

Total Petroleum
P.O, Box 500
Denwver, C0 30201

James E. Peters
15800 Beverly ERoad
Eirmingham, MI 48009

Sarnctuary
7540 Woodsaside ERoad
REomulus, MI 48174

Eric & Cathrine Ewald
27745 Ecorse Road
Bomulus, MI 48174

Kenneth & Linda Ewald
38351 Maess Road
Weatland, MI 48185

Trerice Brown, W.
32100 Telegraph Road
Birmingham, MI 48010

Transamerica Leasing Inc.
100 Manhattanville Road
Purchage, NY 10577

Edward Miller
28233 Ecorase Road
Romualug, MI 48174

Michigan Department

of Transportation

425 West Ottawa Street
Lansing, MI 483905

Jihad Imad Farhat
29240 EBEcorsze
Fomulug, MI 48174

1l.

1z,

13.

14.

15.

1.

17,

ig.

13,

20.

Elizabketh Lucille Dakota
5624 N. Creasy Springs Rd
Columbia, MO 65202-7034

Crown Enterprises Inc.
12225 Btephens
Warren, MI 48089

Betty Sypula
28275 Smith ERead
Romulus, MI 48174

Sarene Oatrosky-dMiles
28301 Bmith Road
Romalus, MI 48174

Mary Lyons
Z858% 8mith Road
Fomalus, MI 48174

Wendell Flynn
F.O. Box 74307
Romulus, MI 48174

J.A, Citrin Sons Company
28001 Citrin Drive
Bomulu=, MI 48174

Eveann Properties
P.&. Box 1545
Southgate, MI 48155

L.E. Rutherburg
2660 South Beech Daly Road
Inkster, MI 43141

Truman Sibbons
27330 Ecoras Road
Taylor, MI 48180




TABLE EBE-1

Parmit # MI-163-3G-A002

21. G. Anderson
27300 Ecorse Road
Taylor, MI 48180

22. Angelc Recveoled Aggregate
26400 sherwood Road
Warren, MI 480351

22. City of Tavlor
23555 Geoddard Road
Taylor, MI 48180

Page 2
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C. Corrective action plan
¢ and well data - Attached
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’ ATYACHMENT
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A tabulation of tlata available fram public and company records on ths wells found 't the
SO B Taled it Tabls -1, Foudesn wells arg found i the Zemile radivg of he propas vall,
Ail wells found are the caverns and brine disposal welis owned by Sun Pipe Line Company. £ight
of the fourteen wells are storage cavemns which are active, one cavern, Well Mo. 3, has baen
plugged. The remalning five wells were drilfed by Sun for brine dispesal inte the Sylvania
Sandstone during leaching of the cavemns. These five wells have been plugged and abardoned.
The iolal depth of the cavems range from 1288 ftto 1743 ft and of the brins disposal wells range

from 545 ft to 559 f. No weils in the ACR penstraie the Eau Clai/Mt. Simon dispoesal zone for

the Proposed Well 1A. Therefore, no corrective aclion is required for this well.
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

o

AEPLY T
JOHM EMGLER, Govarnar
) . GEOLOGCZAL SURVEY DiY 110N
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 75gte st
“Getfer Servica for a Belter Emdranmeant” LAMEING 8| 4£900-7755

HALLISTEA BUILQIMG PO BOX 30470, LAMNSING ] 1890%-7573

'MYERNET  deww.deq slata migs

EETRL LT P P U o PRI IR

August 31, 2001

Mr. Johnathan Q. Ojany
Regional Engineer Projects
Sun Pipeline Company
7155 Inkster Road

Taylor, Ml 48180

Dear Mr. Ojany:
SUBJECT: Well in Section 11, T35, RIE, Wayne County, Michigan

a2 vous raaiested dirine our telephone convarsation on dugust 30 2004 | hava saarche tha
Aactionie databases of veall .nformation Ior an ot ar gas Parr §195, Supervisor of Walls, of the
Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA); or
Part 625, Mineral Wells, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1984 PA
451, as amendad {(NREPA) in the above location. | found no wells of either kind.

Sincerely,
ooV
\‘ii'?l‘r Yign 1 'ffbjﬂ v e By

Raymdnd Vugrinavich 4

Senior Geoiogist

Minerals and Groundwater Unit
Gedlogical Survey Division
B17-334-8237

i hope this is useful.
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Adigust 24, 2007

Jonathan 2, Chany

Sun Pipe line Campany
7155 Inkster Rd.

Taylor, Mi 48180

Re:  FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST NO. EH-2001-181 DATED AUGUST 20, 2001

Dear Mr. QOjany:

The records you requested regarding 7155 Inkster Road, Taylor Mi 48180 are enclosed,

As for the other records you requested, after a diligent search for the requested remrrl_ls, | have
determined and certify the records do nat exist. Therefore, your request is denied.

voup have tho right o do aither of the tellowing:

11 Submit a written request to the County Executive, which specifically states the word "appeal

and states the reason or reasons the denial should be reversed.
OR

2} Commence an action in the circuit court to compel disclosure. Should you prevai!, you will
be entitled to have reasonable attorneys’ fees, costs and disbursements assessed against the
County by the court. if you or the Ceunty prevails in part, the court may, i its discretion,
award yvou all or an appropriate portion of reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and disbursernents
If the court deterrmines that the County has been arbitrary and capricious in 1its denial, you will
be entitled to, in addition to actual damages, punitive damages in the amount of $500.00,

Smcerely
ﬁ ﬂf (d;fmf & DENIAL APPROVED:

"Michasl E. Wiaee - ¥ B . y
Departrment Manager Mﬁdw"ﬁ fﬁﬁ/;.?/f?-;

Assistant Corporation Counsel Date

Enclosures

oo Suzanne Hall, FOIA Coordinator

n:FCHA) art demial grant Nofes




@ D- Maps and cross section of
USDW - Attached
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UMDERGROUND SOURCE OF DRIMKING WATER {UISTW)

The UJSDYW is assumed to be above the top of the Detroit River Formation. This can be found at ahout 220 feet ot
the location of e nearest weil o the proposed location, cavern # %, The USDW formaations mclude the Dunges
limestons amd the glacial drift jn this area, Although informanion on the ditection of gronnd water from was not
available, siructure maps of the formations wmderlying the glacial drift would indicate a ground water movement to
the north and northwest towards the center of the Michigan basin. Waters in the glacial drift would likely follow
topography and / or well withdrawal since they are water table typo aquifers. In Wayne County, the glacia! drift
grownd waters wonld tend to move towards the southeast,

The Dundee limestene is likely a water table type aquifer being recharped in the outerop area to the south and
through the overlying glacial drift. The Detroit River dolomite outcrop area to the south and east of the site is likely
recharge zone for this formation. Since the top of the Detroit River dolomite [s typically a shaley member the
Detroit River and the Dhindee are probably not kydrologically connected in the subsucface. This is no evidence to
support the existence of any pround water resourees in the Detroit River formation.

The base of the Dunrders formation 13 considared to be the base of the lowermost USDW in this orea.

. The Detroit municipal water systent supplies potable water to this urea, Mo wellz were found in the area of review

from, public records reviewed {see Wagne County Health and Michigan Department of Envircnmental quality
correspondences). Older wells may have been drilled at old farmhouses that existed before this area becarne urban,

EEFEREMCES: Excerpts from PB-KBB report 0740172000
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STATE GF MICHIGAM

AEELY Tor
JOHM EMGLER, Goveiner GEDLOGICAL SURYEY DWISION
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY poge st
“‘Betlar Sarvics for 8 Beltar Enviranmrant” LAMSING K 48800-7756

HOLLISTER BUILDING, PO BORY 30473, LAMSING M £3308-7573

INTERMET vy daig.stele,ml.us

PSSR AT RNE, Lk,

August 31, 2001

Mr. Johnathan O. Qjany
Regional Engineer Projects
Sun Pipaline Company
7155 Inkster Road

Tavior, Ml 48180°

Dear Mr. Qjany:
SUBJECT: Wel in Section 11, T35, RYE, Wayne County, Michigan

As vou requested ruring nur telephone canveraation on Auqust 30 2001, | have searchad tha
sdantrenic databases of well inforration for an o or gas Par $18, Supervisor of Wells, of *he
WNatural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amendad (NREPA); or
Part 625, Mineral Wells, of the Matural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA
451, as amended {NREPA) in the above location. | found no wells of either kind.

| hope this is useful.

Sinceraly,

- -F) N Lf‘n é{:

NEU I () 'f[j& vl e By
Raymahd Vugrinovich

Senior Geologist

Minerals and Groundwater Unit

Geological Survey Division
517-324-6937
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ETATE OF MICHIGAN

REFLY T

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY CAVISION

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 5ssnaeLst

‘Batlor Servica for g Beftar Envirgpmant” LAMSING M 48309-TF58
HCOLLISTER BUNLCIWG, PO BOX 30473, LANSING M1 $3900-7373

IMTERNET' www.daq.atale.ri.usg
RLUISSELL 4. HARDIM @, [Mrecdor

August 31, 2001

Mr, Johnathan Q. Qjany
Regional Engineer Projects
Sun Fipeline Company
7155 Inkster Road

Taylor, Mi 48180

Dear Mr. Ojany:
SUBJECT: Woell in Section 11, T35, R9E, Wayne County, Michigan

As you requestad during cur telephone conwversation on August 30, 2001, | have searched the
slectronic databases of well information for an ofl or gas Part 615, Supervisor of Wells, of the
Matural Rescurces aitd Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA); or
Part 625, Mineral Wells, of the Matural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA
451, as amended (NREPA) in the above location. | found no wells of either kind.

| hope this is ussful.

Sincerely,
_F_I,_‘) ) \/ ! j
N}‘l Y] f.:) /"L’*W*ﬂfv‘w g s By

Haymd’ld Vugrinovich{,

Sentor Geologist

Minerals and Groundwater Unit
Geological Survey Division
517-334-8937
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August 24, 2001

Jonathan O. Ojany

Sun Pipe line Company
7155 Inkster Rd.
Taylor, MI 48180

Re:  FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST NO. EH-2001-181 DATED AUGUST 20, 2001

Dear Mr. Ojany:
The racords you reguesied regarding 7155 Inkster Road, Taylor Mi 48180 are enclosed.

As for the other records you requested, after a diligent search for the requested records, | have
detarmined and certify the records do not exist. Therefore, your request is denied.

You have the right ta do either of the following:

1} Submit a written request to the County Executive, which specificatly states the word "appeal”

and states the reason or reasons the denial should be reversed.
OR

2} Commence an aciion in the circuit court o compel disclosure.  Should you prevail, yvou will
be entitled to have reasonable aftorneys’ fees, costs and disbursements assessed against the
County by the court, If you or the County prevails in part, the court may, in its discration,
award you all or an appropriate portion of reasonable atforneys' feas, costs and disbursernents.,
If the court determines that the County has been arbitrary and capricious in its denial, you will
be entitied to, in addition to actual damages, punitive damages in the amount of $500.00,

Sincerely,
-{;&é’c { ’ﬂ’v.‘:r.x DENIAL APPROVED:
Mlchael E. Wiace M . -
Department Manager «jﬁ’“‘“"’? 'F/ Li/64
Assistant Corporation Counsel Bate
Enclasures

ce: Suzanne Hall, FOIA Coordinator

(a:FCHAL art dernal grant Nofee
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SUN PIPE LINE COMPANY DANE Dt §-27

. FACSIMILE TRANSMITTY AL SHEET
:‘f - Eram; T
MATT KOBYLARZ Jonathan O, Cjany
COMPANY: ) GATE, .
Wayne County Envirenmental (8720401
Health Dept.
FAX MEIMBER: TOTAL NO. OF BAGES INCLUDING COVER:
(73d) 727-7421 - Four (4)
PHONE NUMBER: SENCER'S TELAPFTTONE HUMPER,
(734} 7277400 (313) 292-0822 .
RE: . . SENDERS FAXNUMEER:
Regquast for information of existing (313) 292-3447
wells in Romutus Township

& yroEnt [Clromreviw Ll pteAsE commant  FIrLPASRARPLY 3 PLEASE RECYCLE

Par the voice meseage loft Manday August 20, 2001, SUN PIPE LINE COMPANY is
kindly requesting information ox any and all weils located within a two mile radius of cur
- facility a 7153 Tnkster Rowad, Taylor, MI 48180, This ia ot the south East corner of Inkster and
. Ecorse Roads within the cities of Taylor and Romulus, MI. SPL i3 interested in the

characteristics (depth, diameter, uses etc) and status (operationsl, abandoned, plugged) of uny
wellg in thiz area nchiling water wells.

Specifically, we are aware of a well located off Kempa Road (8338 Kempar Road), nff
Smith Road, west of Middlebelt Road, north of [-94 and south of [ukster Road (see attached

map).

Please give me a call at (313) 292-0822 and let me know whether you have ANY
tnfornation on the wells in this aren and perticularly on the one off Kempa Road.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter, Due to the urgeney of this request, your
prompt response is GRATELY appreciated.

Jonathan (. Qjeny e 2—3’&? JESTT o
Regionel Engineer — Projects
Sun Pipe Litte Company ??éfﬂ? SE AKX

Al RECONLD S
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SR T2 LE8T Lo 2:ilcae
) ) Romulus Twp, (Wayne Go.) IPG Storage
"i‘ Bur P11 Company 351 1oy
Bun 011 Co. Mo, 5 ' Parmit No. 273454

Drilling Contractor: (afon Retary Corp. {(Rotary)

m
“

(3
k=l

Toostinne NEF N2E MWL Ssction 12, 7, 35., R.

8307 from Worth and 398° from East line of Qquarter seotion
Teorge ‘nkgher

Elevationt 635 feet above sea level (rot, bush, }

3, L. Chmmplon from ssmple tops anc core Gesoripuions sutmittsd Ly
Theé compa:

iy Thickness Dep th
PLETSTO CENE: (fest) (feet)

Tritt:
Drift i3

MISSIESTPPTAN=DETONTAN:
Antrim-Traverse:
“.A.ntrim- Traverse® ?‘ 125-

TEVONIAN:
Dundee=Detroit River:
"Tundes-Detroit River" (Water M Pre. Reportelnsh aivanlaiien

Recerd =nv:

“'I; P16-Z18, cemented at 100} 300 bzt
Sylvania:
"Sylvania® (Water) 13s RAQ
Dois Hlane: ;
"Bois Blane" €0 620
STLURTAN:
Bass Island:
"Bass Island® 232 gsz
Szlina:
"Salinag ! 223 1lrg
(Core = 1175=-1200 Becovered 257)
Dolomite, salt-filled, colitic 1t
Dslomite, gray, dense 21AN
Iolomite, brown, denss gt
Delomite, gray, dense 21
Iblomite, brown G
Iolomite, buff yron
Dolomite, gray, dense Sign
Dolomite, buff with few fine salt nodules Jigt

blemite, buff to gray 3ign iz200



10 O 7 1100 1oL -

L.P.G. (33}
_ Th 1732 in Salina {
i2-35-98 Facility
P ﬁ} Romulus Twp. {Wayue Co.)
. TR0 %
Sun il Company %EQ ™
Sun il Co.-Inkster Junction No. 7 Permit No. 26443

Drilling Contractor: North American Prilling Co. (Rotary 0-1732)

Location: SEY NEgf NEL Section [2, T.3%, R.OE
846 feet from North and 237 feet from East line of quarter sectior

Elevacion: 633 feet above sea level (rot. bush,)

Record by: ¥. Caterino from Schlumberger log tops reported by company and es
deseriptions submitted by the company (1500-1732) '

Thickness Le
PLELSTOCENE: : (fzet) (f
Drift;
"preifet 114 (::
L -
DEVONTAN: B
Dundee: ;
Limestone and dolomice 156 2
Datroit River:
Limestene and dolomits fwater & 120-4028) 158 A
Svlvaniac:
. Sandstone {water @ 428-590) 182 5
DEVONIAM - SILIRIAN:
Poiz Blanc-Bass Islands:
Limestone, shale and chert 202 v
SILUBRTAN:
Salina:
Limestone and shale 134 4
Limestone, dolomite and salt (first salec @ 926 Sji) 574 15¢
Cora ¥l 1500-1561" {Recovered 61')
Solemite, light gray to light brown G5! 150
Colomite, dark brown, with anhydrite nodules 3.07 154
Salt, zood zrade, wvery low in sclids 18.0°" 152
Dolomite, light gray, with salt and aphydrite inclusions . 7! 153
galr, brown, with thin dolomite strinzers, one inch thick
throughout L7.7" 153
Dolomire, dark brown, slightly limy 5.1 156
Care #2 1561-1620' (Recovered 58%)
Dolomite, dark brown . 5.07 156
Salr with 8 inches dolomite at 156
LimesEtonea 1.5¢ 17
. Sale, wery dirty 18,0 1585:
. Limestone with shale screaks 1.4 150
dale, direy, with some llmesvons pawrings 12 u! 160
Limescene with sals aodulezs [ 160F
Salt, dark brown, dirTty 7.1 16 1¢
olomite wich shalae streais 1.5 isl
Sale wich fimestong ucdules ae 1820 2.7 a2
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F. Maps and cross section of

g geologic structure of area -
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31 Area Lithology
Sun's inkster terminal is located in the southsast part Michigan basin on the west flank of the Findlay

arch. The Findlay arch separates the Allegheny basin of Ohio and New York from the Michigan basin.
The major formalions of the Michlgan basin are efther thin or truncated on top of the arch and then

thicken into the Allegheny basir.

The iithology in the area of the fadlity is taken {rom stratigraphy ldentified by the Allied Well No. 1 tocated
about 10 miles to the east of the facility and the EDS, {Environmental Disposat Systems) Romulus Well
No. 1 iocated abowt 4.5 mifes to the southwest of the facility. The formations generally dip to the west,
northwest and thicken down dip into the basin, Figure 3-1 is a regional geolegicat map of the basin in
Michigan with a cross sectlon B-B' from tha southeast side of the basin, onlapping onto the Findlay Arch
to the northwest side of the basin. The stratigraphy of the Allied Well No. 1 s found in Figure 3-2 and of
the EDS well is found In Figure 3-3. Sile specific siratigraphy above the salt Is takean frorn Sun's wells and

is found as Figure 3-4.

The deapest formations fdentified in tha area are the pre-Cambrian granites of the basement rocks of ihe
Central Stable Region or Canadian Shield, which fonrns the slabie core of the North American Continent.
Overlying the granite in some areas is a granite wash, or a sandstone made up of the weathered,
underying granite. Alhough the granite wash is not genarally reporied in wells of this area, it was found
in the EDS well. The granite wash was reparted to ba about 25 feet thick with the top at 4396 feet below

the land surface, The pre-Cambrian was found at 4422 feet in this wall.

Overlying the pre-Cambrian or granite wash is the ML, Simon Sandstone. The sandstone is reported to
be 336 faet thick in the EDS well. The Alied We. 1 did not fully penetrate the sandstone i provide a
thickness, The sandstone is characterized by sub-rounded to rounded quartz grains that are generally
coarse and range fram medium to very coarse. Generally, the sand is cemanted with silica and contains
iittle or no glauconite. [n some areas, glauconite, anhydrite and green shale are present In minor

amounis with {ocal dojomite cement.

The Eau Claire Formation overies the Mit. Simon Sandstone In this area. The Eau Claire consists of a
lower sandsione that s commonly includad with the M. Simon. The upper section consists of thinly
bedded dolomite and silistones. The thickness reported in the EDS weill was 127 fest. The thicknzss of
the Mt Slmon and Eau Claire ars consisiznt with values repontad from other wells in the area.
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) 1975
. ALLIED #1 DETROIT TWP 26-25-11E
| AGE THICKNESS CEPTH MNAME — TYPE OF ROCK
104’ 104’ Drift
63 120-167" Dunidee — Limestone
| DEVONIAM 288’ 167-462' | Detroii River ~ Dolomite & Sandsiong
86’ -548' Sylvania -- Dolomite & Sandstone
44 592 Boils Blanc — Dolomite
255 -347 Bass Island ~ Dolomite
a78’ -1825' Salinas ~ Salt/Anhydrite Shale/Dolomite
SILURIAN 315 | 2140’ Niagaran — Dolomite
Alexandrian Series
| 24" 2161 Clinton — Daolomite/Shale
78 2240’ Cataract - Shale
A5’ 2286' Manitoulin — Dolomite
424' 2710 Cincinnatian — Shale
) 180’ 2890 Utica — Shaila
N | ORDOMIGIAM _ 14327 13322  [Trenton--Limestone
. 448 3770 Biack River = Limestona
g 3778 Glenwood — Limestong
Ol St. Croixan Series
‘ CAMBRIAN 282 4040’ Eau Claire — Sandstone/Dolomite
704° 4110 Mt. Simon — Sandstone
"
-
FIGURE 32
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DEPTH THICKNESS DESCRIPTION
;‘b {SURFACE ELEY, 580 $.L.)
at r- T T --;-.—_,_“,.L‘-w
T’F—iﬂ s 08" Jee—ism PLETSTOCENE-GLACIAL DRIFT-CLAY, SAHE,
i _— ey EGULDERS. GROUND NATER,
L : ! ml
¥

OUNGEE & DETROIT RIVER-
LIMESTONE & DOLOMITE W/MINOR
s CHERT, GYPSUM, ANHYORITE 4
WS e OEVONIAN - RITUMEN; CONTAINS SOME BRINE
T NM,S, IN FRACTURES; GENER.
ALLY COMPETENT, (POSSIBLY
ABOUT 15" SAND'2 ABOUT 1gp+
200 B0 DEVONIAN - SYLVANIA-SAND 4 DOLOMITIL

SANDSTONE: SOME BRINE Hﬂ'lzsi
SOMEWHAT INCOMPETENT.

T

280" —% SILURIAN - BASS ISLAND (TOP SO' + ALSH

e | 23! REFERRED T0 AS DEVOMIAN BOIS
M Pl 1’# ELMC}-MUHTTE HII.'.‘I-IERT AT
5 Y TOP, ANHYDRITE IN MIDOLE &
820" #*M. —— OCCASIONAL BITWMEN, ALSQ TRACES
s40* M OF SALT; CONTAINS SOME BRIMNE
:-'l.. \.-I- L-‘:w;..-.l.wg: HJFHES; EEHERALL‘I’ CUHFEFEHT.
[ L (5 L
SIS R g
. [Pl (bt
o R
llmr -'IL“-—L-"'Jhl-
. AR SALINA-SALT & DOLOMITE
[(aeiowoicy 140 R/ANHYDRITE & SOME SHALY ZOMES
PR Y ESPECIALLY OME AT TOP: GENER-
e T e ALLY DRY & COMPETENT, TOP *gn
100 IOME GENERALLY DOLOMITE WITH
A\ e e Y FIRST MASSIVE SALT ABOUT 50°
PN R R  ae BELOW TOP SHALE & SEVERAL OTHER
mst P T SALT-RICH REDS {TQ 40' THILX)

THRU KEXT ABQUT 210'; FOLLOMED

N8 SILURIAN - BY: AS0UT 140° SALT-RICH="F"
ZONE; 10D' SALT.LEAN “E*: 50"

SALT-RICH "D%; 90 SALT-LEAN *
"CH; 260" SALT-RICH "B" CON-
SISTING OF ABOUT 55' DOLO-
MITIC SALT, 10' DOLOMITE, 90°
SALT, 10" DOLOMETE, 95' SALT;
FINAL LOWERMOST "A* ZOME IS
ESSENTIALLY OOLOMITE ABQUT
390 THICK, OFTEN CONTAIN-
ING DARK CARBOMACEQUS MATER-
TAL AND WITH A MODERATELY
POROUS ZONE AT 1990°-2040*,

30

FIGUHE 3-4 GEOLOGICAL SECTION

SUN TERMINAL AREA
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The Trempesieau or 5t. Lawrance Formmation overdies the Eau Clalre Formation, This formation consists
of a medium-dare gray, fingly orysialiine to deasz Jolirile with glauconite, cherl, dark shale and
sandstone inierbeds in the upper part. The thickness is reporiad to be about 238 faet in the EDS well.

This formation was not identified in the Alied wail,

The Glenwaood Shale overies the Trempealeau Formation and consists of 5 feet (o 8 fest oF dolamitic
sandstone, sandy and silty dalomite and dolomitic shale.

The Black River Group ovedies ihe Glenwood Shale and is generaily undivided. It is a thick, 459 feet in
thiz area, sequence of dense, brown to gray, micritic imestone. The formation includes widespread

chary zones.

The Trenton Group ovenies the Black River Group and is found to be about 398 feet in this area. The
Trenton Group consisls of ight-brown to brown fossiliferous limestone which has been dolomitized in

S0me area.

The Ullca Shale overies the Treaton Group and is about 320 feet thick in this area. The shale consists of
# hard, dark gray o gresnisheblack, calcareons shale that is hemogenous, A distinctive cortact axists
betwesn (he Trenton and tMica shaie, unike the gradational contact with the oveslying Cincinnatian

Series.

The Cincinnatian Series consists of a sequence of interbedded shales and carbanates about 281 feet

thick.

The Manitoulin Formation ovenies the Cincinnglian Saries and has about 43 feet of white dolomite,

Tha Cabot Head Formmation overlies the Manitoulin Formation, which tontzins about 89 feet of red and

greenizh shale,

The Miagaran Series of the middle Silurdan overlies the Cabot Head Fommation in this area. This seres
inciudes a basal dolomitic shale {Clinton Shale) and consists of mostly dolomites in the outerop areas.
The Hiagaran is about 216 feet thick in this area as indicated from the EDS well.

The Ssfine Group of the upper Silurian overies the Miagaran Series. The Salina Group is a thick
sequence of carbonate anhydrite, sall and snale n the basin. The Saling is aboul 1018 feet in the area of
the EDS well and includes a sequence of gvaporite units starting al the base of the formation with A~

aurbangte.
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The A-1 Carbonate averlies the Niagaran Series and the A-2 Carbonate ovedies the A-1 Carbonate. The
aequaoe i abowt 268 faat thick i Whe 208 wall and nonsials of delomita imsstore and anfeailis,

The B member of the Salina gverl{es ihe A-2 Evaporits and is about 233 fest thick in the Termizal area as
determined from Sun's Wall Mo, @ in the interval from 1500 feet to 1733 feet. The well was driliad to 1733
feet and was in sait gt total depth. The base of the salt bed is not expected ta be deepar th..r 1733 feat.
The lithology of the mamber is assentiaily salt with interbeds of anhydrite.

The overlying C member is principally anhydrite and dolomite shale. The total thickness is aboui 88 fest
thick. The averlying D member Is sait about 35 faet thick. The averying E member is dolomite and the F
and G members are sall bedded with dolomite and anhydrita, The top of the G mamber is delomite with a
shale in the upper part. The total thickness of this sequence is about 112 feet.

The Bass !sland Formation overiies the Salina Group with about 182 feet of fine-grained dolomite,

The Boig Blanc overlies the Bass Island Formation and is about 18 faet thick in this area. The formation

is & cherty limestone with some dolomite,

‘Tre Swivania Sandsione ovarlies thy Sois Blanc Fonmation and consists of weikrounded and sorted, iing
to maedium grained guanz grains. The sandsione is about 224 feet thick in this EDS well and 3120 feet

thick in the Terminal area.

The Defroit River (Lucas Formmation} overlies the Sylvania Sandstone and is about 285 feet thick in the
Terminal area. The formation consists of dolomite with chenr, anhydrite and gypsum.

The Dundee Limestone overies the Detroit River in this area and found to be about 105 feet thick in the

Tenminal area. The ovarying glacial drft consists of clay and &l in this area.

The Iithotogy was meadified from the publication "Hydrogeclogy for Underground Injection Control in
Michigan Part 1" published by the Geclogy Depariment of the Weslern Michigan University in 1981. The
formation depths and lhickness were taken from well data from the temmninal Allied No. 1 and the EDS

Romufus Mo. 1 well and logs from the Termnal area.
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

1. CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND COMPANY INFORMATION

Product Name: BUTANE
Mangfantgrar Information:

Sungco, Inc. (REM)

Ten Pann Center

1801 Market Sirest

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 19103-1659

Product Use:

Emgrpency Phong Numbers:

Chemtrec {800} 424-8300

Sunocg Inc. {800) 964-8861
Information:

Product Safety Information {610) 858-1120

2. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Component

CAS No.

Amount {Vol%)

BUTANE

106-87-8

100

EXPOSURE GUIDELINES {SEE SECTION 15 FOR ADDITIGNAL EXPOSURE LIMITS}

CAS Na, Governing Body Exposure Limits

BUTANE 108-97-8 ACGIH

TWA

800

gprm

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

= EMERGENCY OVERVIEW

Dangerl Extremely flammable liquid and vapor. Vapors may cause flash fire or explosion. Liquified gas Is axtremaly

cold. Contact may cause frosthite. Vapor or gas reduces oxygen available for breathing.

Hazards Ratings:
Key: 0 =least, 1 = sligh!, 2 = moderals, 3 = high, 4 = axirome

Health £ire Reactivity

4

4

—k

NFPA
HMIS

s
i B e

+ POTENTIAL HEALTH EFFECTS
. *  PRE-EXISTING MEDICAL CONDITIONS

The following diseasas or disorders may be aggravated by exposure to this product: Available dats does not

identify any canditions.

RIAH00630300, BUTANE
4321403

PP
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»  INHALATION B
High concentrations may lead to central nervous system affects (drowsiness, dizziness, nauses, headaches,
paralysig and loss of consciousness and even death). High concentrations in immediate area can disptace oxygen
end can cause dizziness, unconscicusness, and even daath with longer exposure. Keep peopla away from such

. vapors without self-contained breathing apparatus.
LC50 {mg/l): no data
LCS0 {ma/m3): no data
LC50 {ppm}): no data
»  SKIN
Liguified gas iz extremely cold. Confact may cause frostbite.
Draize Skin Score:  no data Out of 8.0
LD5) {mgfkg): no data
= EYES
Vaporizing liquid may cause frastbite.
= INGESTION
Matarial cannot ba reasonably ingoasted.
LDS0O {gikg): no data
4. FIRST AID MEASURES
» INHALATION

2.

Remove to fresh air. If not breathing, give artificial respiration. If breathing is difficult, give oxygen and continue 1o
monitor. Get immediate medical attention.

SKIN

Remove contaminated clothing., Wash skin with spap and water. Get medical attention. In case or cold burns
{frastbite) caused by rapidly expanding or vaporizing liquids, get medical attention promptly.

EYES

Obtain immediate medlcal treatment.

INGESTION

Firat ald not normally required.

FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

ROMOE30300, BUTANE 5
NEL RN

EXTINGUISHING MEDIA

Water spray; Dry chemical; Carbon dioxide;

FIRE FIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS

BG NOT extinguish a gas fire uniess effective immadiate shut-off of gas flow is possible. Explosive vapor ¢auld form.
Allow gas to burn if flow cannot be tumed off. Use water spray to cool fire exposed tanks and containers. Wear
structural fire fighting gear.

FLAMMABLE PROPERTIES

| | Typical | Minimum | Maximum | Text Result | Units | Method |

| Flash Point | | I | MINUS 78| F | NiA |

‘ Autoignition Tempsrature | ‘ ‘ 761 | F ‘ NiA
ESTHWATED

| Lower Explosion Limit | 1.9 | | | | % | N/A |

| Upper Explasion Limit | 8.5 | | J | % | NiA |




Lk

!

®

7.

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

P -~ N

LA
Pravent ignition, stop leak and ventilate the area. Vapor can be controlled using a water fog. Water streams should

not be directad to the liquid as thls will cause the liguid to boil and gensrate more vapor Keep personnal upwind from
leak. If this material is released into & work area, evacuate the area immediataly.

HANDLING AND STORAGE

HANDLING

Use only in a well-ventilated area. Avoid breathing {dust, vapor, mist, gas). Avoid contact with this matsrial. Avoid
contact with eyes.

STORAGE

Keep away from heat, sparks, and flame. Keep container closed when not in use,

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Consault With a Health and Safety Profassional for Specific Selections

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

Use with adequate ventilstion. Ventilation is nermally required when handling or using this product to keep exposure
to airberne contaminants below the exposure Fmit.

PERSONAL PROTECTION

» EYE PROTECTION
Use chemigal splash goggles and face shield (ANS) Z87.1 or appraved edlilvalent).
»  GLOVES or HAND PROTECTION
Frotaective gloves are recommended to protect against contact with praduct,
»  RESPIRATORY PROTECTION
Concentration in air determines the level of respiratory protection nesded. Use anly NIOSH certiflad respiratory
equipment.
= OTHER
Where splashing is possible, full chemically reslstant protective dlothing (e.1., acid suit) and boats are required.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

| Physicat Property | Typical | Units | Text Result | Reference

‘ Appaarance ‘ ‘ N/A COMPRESSED |

| GAS.

| Boiling Point | | F | 17 TO 30 | |

| Bulk Density | | Ibigal | no data | |

| Matting Point | | F | no data | |

| Molecular Weight | | g/mole | no data | |
Octanol/\Water ‘ ‘ N#A ‘ no data ‘ ‘

|_Coefficient

| pH | | N/A | ho data | |

| Specific Gravity | 0.58 | N/A | | |

| Solubility In Water | | wt % | NIL l |

‘ Odor ‘ ‘ N/A STALE, RICH ‘ ‘

QDOR.

| Odor Threshold | | ppm | no data | |

| vapor Pressure | | mmHg | GAS l@20cC |

[ viscosity (F) | | 8US | no data | |

| Viscosity (G) | | CsT | no data | |

ROGOOMGINS00, BUTANE 4
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| % Volatile | 100 | wi% 7 | ’t) |

;] 0. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

= STABILITY
Stable
» CONDITIONS TO AVOID
Avoid heat, sparks and cpen flame.
» INCOMPATIBILITY
Strong oxidizers
« HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS
Cambustion may produce carbon monaxida, carbon dioxide and other asphyxiants.
o  HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION
Wil not polynerize,

11. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Mo data available

12, DISPOSAL CONSIDERATICNS
Follow fedaral, stata and local regulations. This material is a RCRA hazardeus waste. Do not flush material to drain
or starm sewer.

13. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

vy Goveming Body Mode Proper Shipping Name
'. DOT Ground Liquified Petroleum Gas
Governing Body Mode Hazard Class LUN/NANo. Label
DoT Ground 2.1 1075
{(Flamrmable
3a3)

14. REGULATORY INFORMATION

Regulatory List Component CAS No.

ACGIH 2000 - Time Weighted Averages BUTANME 106-97-8
Canada - WHMIS: Ingredient Disclosure BUTANE 106-97-8
Inventory - Canada - Domestic Substances List BUTANE 1068-97-8
Inventary - Eurcpean EINECS Invantaory BUTANE 108-97-8
mventory - Japan - (ENCS} BUTANE 108-97-8
Invantory - Korea - Existing and Evaluated BUTAME 106-597-8
Inventory - TSCA - Sect. 8(b) Inventory BUTANE 106-87-8
Massachusetts Right To Know List BUTANE 108-87-8
New Jersey - Dapartment of Health RTK List BUTANE 108-87-8
Mew Jersey - Special Hazardous Substances BUTANE 1068-97-8
NJ Environmental Hazardous Substances List BUTANE 106-87-8
Pennsylvenia Right to Know List BUTANE 106-97-8

,--.Title Il Classlfications Sections 311,312:

RAOOOOGG500, BUTANE 4
0321403
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Acuts: YES *
Chronic: NO -
Fire: YES

Reactivity: NO

Sudden Release of Pressure: YES

®

15. OTHER INFORMATION
Follow all MSDS/label precautions even after container is emptied because it may retain product residue.

ROGOG630500, BUTANE 5
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BRINE SOLUTION i CODE RFPUOIOS45400

-

. CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND COMPAMY INFPOREMAT COR
NMEVIZION DATE- Q718714992

UM MIMBEER-
PRIMARY APDPLICATION-
MANITFACTURER - SUN COMPANY,' INC.
TEM PEMN CENHTER
1E21 MARKET ETREET
RTETHAOIFLETI A Ba LAt ioaa
SYRONYMS. . . . ... : SODITM REFERENCE STRNDARD: S5-139; ACC4N1E0
CARS REGISTEY No: 13X10-58-3
CAS WAME.......: S0ODIUM CHLORIDE
CHEMICAL FAMILY: SODIUM CHLORIDE SOLOTICH
THFCORMATION
SUPPLIER. .. STEVEN MCDANIEL
PHONE. - . .. : {215y 977-6133

EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS (AFTER NORMAL BUSIMNESS HOURS})
Z24HR PHONE. l-800¢-954-8861
CHEMTREC. 1-BO0-4£24-%3040
#+rx SEOTION 2 -~ JTHEREDIENTZ %*+

SCDIUM CHIORIDE CALE #1314-58-03, S5%; WATER 95%,
'INGREDIENTS WITH * IN CAS WUMEEE ARLE SUBJSECT TO REPORTING REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 213 EMERGENCY PLANRING & COMMUMITY RIGHT-TO-FENOW AND 40CFR3I7ZC

*%2 BECTION 3 - DPHYSICAL DATA %#%
BOTILING POIWNT.. .. - 2172 {MEG FI 100 EG. M
MELTING PIINT. . R e (GR3. B u (LES )
SPECIFIC GRAVITY....: 1.0 [H20=4)

PACKING DEHSITY.....: N.A. (K3 M3}

VAPOR BRESSURE...... : 14 (3 HOS AT 204

VABOR DENSETY ... ...: .7 {RIR=1]

SCLUBILITY I& WATER.: COMPLETE (% BY VL)

PH INFORMATION......: HN.D. AT CONC., N.D. GfL HIQ
% WOLATILES BY VOL..: W.D.

EVAPQRATION RATR. ...: = 1 [ETHYL ETHER=1)
QCTANOL/WATER COEFF.: N.In.

AEDEARMNCE . . ........: COLORLESS LIQUID

[ | I Py = I

ChoOR THRESHOID. . ....: N.D. | PPM}

wis SECTION 4 - TFIRE AND EXPEOSION DATH *++
FLASH POINT WILL MOT ISMITE ([DBEG. F) WILL NOT IGNITE {DEG. <)
AUTOIGNITION TEMP. WILL NHOT IGMITE {DEG. F; WILL NOT IGNITE (DEG. )
---NFPA CLASSIFICATION- ==  ------ HRZARD RATING--=-=---

HERLTH -0 - LEMST 3 - HIGH

o
FIRE - B i1 - SLIGHT 4 - EXTRSME
REACTIVITY 0 2 - MODERATE
SPECIFIL HAZARD CERCLA RATING
- --PLAMMABLE LIMITS IN ATR---
LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT {LEL) WILL NOT IGNITE % VOL.
UPPER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT {UEL} WILL MOT IGNETE % VOL.
FIRE AND EXPLOSTON HAZARDS --------=as--
NOHNCOOMEUSTLBLE .
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA r-n-vavomomommmmmon
WATER FOG. KECHANICAL FOAM. ALCOHOL FOAM  DRY CHEMTCAL POWDER. CARBON
DIOXIDE.
SPECTAL FIRE FIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS----
WEAR SELP-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS WHEN FIRE FIGHTING IN CONFINED
SEACE.

b=

N.o. - Wot Determinsd Page
MNAfA - N2 Data Avallakle
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BRINE SOLUTIOW CODE RPOQ004548400

%

\kﬂf

'k. s [ECTION & - HEALTH HAZARL INFGRMATION v*+

EXFOSURE LIMITS -~ - mcmmmemm o oo - - HOT DETERMINES
ke ROUTES OF EXPOSURE AND EFFRCOTE +++
TMHALATION ---------—---— - - -m—mmuo-
NOT DETERMIMNED, NO DATA.
OEIN ---mwmmmammmmie oo oo mm -
¥O PHId EFFRCTS EXFECTHED.
EY‘F‘ _________________________________
COETACY T TH PEA BTTR BT AT MIMTMIL LR LE
INGESTION r----mesemmmams oo oo mm e o
NOT DETERMIWED/ MO DATA.
wew PIRAT AID #++*
IHHALATION --------—mmmammcaa e e
NOT DETERMINEL/ MO DATA.
L) i R e T
NOT DETERMIMED/ HNO DATA.

FLUSH WEITH WATER FOR AT LEAST 15 MIHWUTES. IF IRRITATICN PERIISTS,
CETAIN MEDICAL ASSISTANCE.

INGESTION —-- - - - mmmmmmmmmmmmm = m o
HOT DETERMINED/ WO DATA.

ke BECTION & - RERITIVITY DATHR wsw

STAB T LTI T Y = = m o ot e e —
STABLE .

CONDITIONS TO AVOID: STABLE UPR TO BOILING
POINT, APPROXIMATELY 1QOLC/212F

- THOOMBATIALE MATERIETS-------- S--- -

BAECOEN-MERLNL LY E S JeE S s OO,
' S00IUM
HAZARDOUS DECRIBEOSITION------------
PROQDUCTS: N.D.
POLYMERIZATION--------——--------=-a==

WILL HOT QOCQR.
*%+ SECTION 7 - SPECIAL PROTECTION INFORMATION *=
WENTIIATION ~r---——rommmme s ——

NONE NORMALLY NEEDED.
#¥% DPERSONAL PROTECTIVE EOQUIEMENT *#aw

EYE --------m—mm=-mmmmmmmmmmm—aao o
SPLASH rROOF CHEMICAL GOGGLES RECOMMENDED

BLOVED == smmsemmm cmmmmmm o mmmmmmm o -
GLOVES RECOMMENDEL

EESPTRATOR —----—--—-am-—-—wnmoo————
WONE NORMALLY MEEDED.

DTHER = === - —mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e m e o

MOT DETERMINED/ HO DATA.

**: SEOTION B - DISERSAL PROCEDURES »*4

BOUATTC TORICITY meaoc--mmmmmmm oo
KEEP QUT OF SEWERE, WATERWAYS IND WATER SCQURCES.

2PILL, LEAE OR RELEASE=r-===-----
AHZORB ON FMNERT MATERIAL. SHOVEL, SWEEFR QR VACUUM SPILL,

WASTE DISPOSAL METHOD=---vw-oooom oo
FOLLOW FEDERAL, ZTATE AND LOCAL RESULATIONS. CONTZACT TO AUTHORIZED

OISPOSAL SERVICH.

wr% BE{TION 9 - SPECIAL ERECAOTIONS *:+
STORAGE AND EANDLIMNG CONDITIONS------
) AUCID PROLOMGED BR®WATI NG CF MIST G VADOR,

MO, - Nor PDetormined Page 2
MR - des Data Availakle .




BRREINE IOLUTTON CODE RPOQQ0&842400

b —r.

*v: SECTION 18 - ADDITIONAL PRECAUTIONS AND LASELS +=+

THE TOXICITY 2F THIE S0CIUM THLORIDE SCLUTION HAS MOT BEEEN QUANTIFIEDS.

M. - Mot Determined Page 3
NSA - Mo Daca avaliable




I.N/A




N/A




g J. Stimulation program.




N/A



K. Injection procedures.

® Using existing operation

procedure
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SIMMARY: INJECTIOM FROCEEDURE
Suncoge Parthuers Taearminal and Marketing LLP.
71585 Inkster Road, Taylor, MI 48180.

PRESENTLY: Brine iz used to displace the LIMG*s (propane, butane, iso-butane) stored in the exiztmg 8

PROPOSED:

operational eavemns {mumbered #1 to #9 with #8 being out of service).

The existing facility has two 500,000BEL brine ponds located within the property, These act as
brine supplies and reserveirs.

When LPG deliveries are made to the facility, they are pumped inte the caverns via an existing
network of pipelines. This product displaces the beine resident in the caverns, which is then piped
mto the brine ponds via a flow through 1G.M0BEL brine tank that acts like a transition vessel,

When LPG movement out of the cavems is desired, brine from the existing above ground ponds is
pumped, via two existing pumps, P11 and P14, into the caverns. This displaces the LPG’s from
the cavarns into the existing pipeline system, which are in turn piped to various locations
throughout the pipeline system.

Use fresh water to displace the LPGs in the caverns targeted for expansion ONLY.
All othe caverns shall remain in the existing BRINE / LPG service under same conditions. One
pontd shall be designated to accommodate the caverns not slated for expansion,

When LPG movements are vequired out of the caverns, we shall inject fresh water into the existing
caverns slated for expansion via the existing pumps, P11 and P14, This fresh water shall displace
the LPG's, which will then be piped to their fina! destination,

The fresh watet will reside in the cavem for a period of time (+/- 6 months) causing leeching of
the caverns and thus expand them. The leaching will convert the fresh water into water containing
leeched salt, becoming (leeched} brine fiom the cavern formatjon. Cavern characteristics including
pressure shail be monitored at all times and fluid movement controlled to facilitate safe cavern
operations. Brine concentrations and scheduled sonar tests will determine the actual cavern
growth rate and volume,

Months later when LPG deliveries into the (same} caverns are desired, the leeched brine
(originally fresh water) resident in the caverns shall be displaced by the LPG's from the pipetine.
The leeched brine shall be pumnpexd mito the existing ponds via the flow through tank.

However, since the existing facility can only accommodate approximately 1,900,000 BELS of
trine storage, it will be necessary to dispose of this brine into the proposed *Brine Disposal Well”
permitted under MI-DEC) ared US-EPA,

Any additional brine not available from the ponds shall be obtained firom a proposed brine
production well,







e

M. Construction details

Will use the existing cavern setup

Caverns 4, 5, 7 and 9: substitute water for brine to facifitate leaching.

Caverns 1, 2, 3 and 6: No change — Will continue using brine.
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SUN PIPE LINE COMPANY WELL NQ. 4

DIRECT CIRCULATION
FLOW RATE = 500 GPM
LEACHING TIME = 120 DAYS

GELL CELL DEPTH

HEKEHT

s I 1583
38 75 1585
a7 V3 1687
36 K 1589
38 ) 15M
L &7 1593
33 = 1595
32 83 1597
)| &t 1589
a0 5 Te
28 57 1603
28 55 1805
rg g3 1607
2% =l 1508
25 449 181
24 47 1613
23 45 TE15
2 43 1817
21 &1 1613
20 - 16821
T 37 1823
18 35 16325
7 33 1627
18 1] 1628
15 pe- 83
14 27 1633
13 25 1635
iz 2 1837
" 21 ik
10 18 1641
2 17 1643
2 15 1645
¥ 13 TEAT
5 1 1549
g 2 15651
4 ¥ 1853
3 T 1855
2 3 1687
1 1 1659
1662

1664

1685

1688

J

RADIUS CAVERN PLUME

7319
73589
73.04
EA7
82.87
81.79
7889
TE.A8
7088
B2.04
&4.76
B4.27
54 58
24.88
84 80
8234
2235
.69
a5 11
54.13
80.07
8105
8770
T4
9328
8173
75.67
76,45
7204
7483
203
T2.13
B9 51
&858
64.25
81.89
57.568
ai.i8
47,3
28,75
22.59

8.20

Ef=a

56
112
1.13
1.13
113
143
1.13
1.13
1.43
1.13
148
113
1.13
1.13
1143
113
1.13
1.13
113
114
1.14
1.14
194
114
1.14
1.14
114
114
1.14
1.4
1,14
114
1.14
1.14
114
116
1.15
1.18
115
118

G
112
T.12
1.12
112
112
1.12
112
1.12
1.12
1.12
112
112
112
A 4
112
142
1.12
112
112
112
1.12
112
112
112
112
112
112
11
1.11
1.1
1.11
1.1

11
1.t
108
1.08
1.07
108
1

INITIAL SONAR VOLUME =
Gross Volume Leached =
Het Yolume [ncrease =
Flna! Cavarn Vodume =

PLUME  ANGLE GELL
GPM BELS
391842 108.83 92995.4
390717 87.73 H060.4
a0z 42 122.78 Seee s
38731 157,85 64822
304873 14455 TERS
382144 45.92 74353
are1.06 54.02 5963
I7av.28 8a.5 58633
1973 128.28 £978.8
577 .4 145.38 o3z
38 27 11917 803231
35681.47 87.24 TEM7.S
IG27.08 pa64 80628
347053 11917 BoE2B
340798 151.78 84304
3340.11 144,25 g8541.1
Jza19 728 8544.7
2182.81 4332 B2 8
452 281 Ba87.8
3053.43 2847 788
2948 86 £2.48 V1753
285909 15231 73522
2738l 157.56 BBGT.A
20R62 28 14438 92152
2557.47 23,95 grar 2
244087 1281 T47E.1
233847 ko 8408.1
IRV §7.73 £542
02,35 #5.48 o8a7
1876.65 G988 62335

183456 &7.85 SHOS 7
1708.87 s8.82 55221
1565.78 3733 5422
141822 36,76 L0058
1258.84 3629 4618.7

106823 30.56 4300.7

214.53 20,27 ITes

721.28 21286 20239

LT Z7r3e 25034
1180

855

187

Fal

107086
167,138
145,338
252,424

ACCUM.
BBLS
118354
178962
Z3865.7
303678
38042 9
45528.2
52511.2
594745
BEa51.4
739834
820224
BEGT0
§7a972 5
1660351
1144559
124007
1335517
1423445
151832.2
159852
186727.2
1740795
182688.6
191801.8
201435
2091151
2185232
2220852
ZZres2.2
2241057
238911 .4
2457338
251155.8
298161.5
2007812
265081.8
268782 4
Zrivar .4
27dz247
275384.7
27g238y
275436.7
27807 7

—_——
—_—
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SUN PIPE LINE COMPANY WELL NO. B

DIRECT CIRCULATION
FLOW RATE = 600 GPM
LEACHING TIME 27D DAYS
CELL ©CELL DEPFTH AADIUS
HEMIHT
2 &3 1551 121
H B 1553 111.87
20 58 1555 11016
28 57 1557 109,12
o &5 1558 10820
T 53 1581 107.23
% 51 1583 10580
5 49 1863 104,86
24 47 168687 10374
3 45 15685 102.82
22 43 1671 101,51
]| 4 1575 100,71
4| 35 1575 99,80
19 ar 187F 50,00
18 35 1573 g7.78
17 bix 1561 BaTs
18 b | 1583 85,81
19 29 1585 04.32
14 27 1587 9282
13 25 1588 61.04
12 23 1981 89.29
11 3 | 1993 b&.01
10 19 1595 &7.4E
& 17 1597 #r.5d
A 16 1500 5082
¥ 13 1601 90,97
3 11 1603 90,73
) a 1605 a1.7
4 7 1607 B2.04
< 5 1600 51 85
2 3 1611 g2.90
1 1 1613 .2y
16820 48 dd
1622 oa.6T
24 =EA
1628 86.83
1628 73.84
1830 7226
1832 TO.08
1634 57.50
1636 i4.44
1638 3830
1840 35.98
1542 .08
1644 3255
1646 .85
1648 31.40
1850 .48
B2 5 38
1654 48
1656 A0
1858 G
1880 28.40
GG 2488
1664 518
1668 20.81
1658 b e
18670 1184
1672 &v0
1574 5,84

1875 243

CELL
1
112
112
.12
1.12
112
113
1.13
113
113
113
113
113
113
113
113
1.13
113
113
1.14
1.14
T.14
114
1.14
1.14
i1
1.14
114
1.15
1.15
1135
1,13
118

—

p

INTIAL SONAR VOLLME =
Eross Volume Leached =
et Volume hereage =
Final Cavarn Volume =

FLUME PLUME AMNGLE CELL

sa aPrM BELS
112 33468 628 T40e5T
1.12 R Li=m B 840 138085
112 33233 639 1357A5
1.12 30241 628 1334.2
1.12 2757 g47 131001
1.42 2445 602 128872
112 320841 &7 125508
112 Her.o 1.8 1XET.8
112 N0 553 120438
112 3070.2 61.9 118200
112 HA4.T 622 113332
112 25543 6.8 113482
112 25891 648 111662
142 ZEIRZ 624 108246
1.52 27445 625 107025
142 2EEG0 85 104761
112 25807 |y 102725
1.12 240.8 HE $858.0
1.1z 23gan S0.8 a801.0
112 22836 502 92783
111 21982 L) agar.z
1.11 i T 654  BEBED

111 19726 834 §558.2
111 1B51.2 1254 BSIBF
111 17223 1308 18900
11 19859 g2 2509
1.1 1440.8 1005 a222.4
11 12860 107 5 24120
1.08 1118.4 a1 84808
1.08 2384 1021 Ba42 4
105 389 &1.56 =i
1 497.0 506 a521.2
10522.0

10844.0

10903.0

BE33.40

72850

6d4.Q

57440

4500.0

2854.0

1968.0

1588.0

1422.5

13160

12400

11530

Hea0n

11480

1062.0

1036.0

1152.0

TOE3.0

8890

TR0

578.0

€98.0

5050

142.0

a0

138

106256
225,804
283,307
385,593

ACCUM.

14055.¥
IFAF22
41451 .8
B477E.R
G7A7S.0
807432
5294
106551.8
1175856
128426 2
140878.4
152328.8
163404.8
1744154
185121.8
195508.0
205870.5
21582605
F227 A
2347027
243623.9
232201 8
2608512
2664279
ZTHB1T D
2872764
2074042
506514 1
355049
ATS4IT X

44166

Je58E2.8
ATETAE 6
64 THH

395?4?‘ L
405451.6
4100596
IG5
HE024.5
416810.8
418032 8
HHB 6
420588.8
424781 8
4225506

425151

A2G247.6
437399 6
4384596
4263488
4N 5. &
4306546
AMI3E
A51858.5
4320006
4320768
432039.6
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SUN FIPE LINE GOMPANY WELL NO. 7

BIRECT SIRCULATION
FLOY RATE = 500 GFM
LEACHING TIME 2 310 DAYS
CELL CELL DEPTH RADING
HEIGHT
57 11102 151553 114.58
56 10905 151795 11669
55 10700 151991 11648
s4 10512 t521.88 11474
53 1318 1523 8d 112.57
52 10198 1528 11
5t ma23 ISR 11138
B0 8728 152874  140.89
3 353 153170 TI026
48 5333 153347 10935
47 9137 153563 10840
45 804 163760 10928
45 §744 1EmAEE 40842
44 BSAT 154553 11147
43 E3S1 154348 1143
42 B1.54 154546 110.80
41 7850 154742 11439
0 TIA1 154929 10857
1 7865 155135 0S4
8 7363 155332 10844
¥ MIr 155528 10795
E 6675 155725 11a%7
38 67.70 155621 11884
34 5582 iGB145 12303
3 5188 1683 14 120,03
a2 §1.89 1B85.11 13r.53
k1l 9493 tESFOT 12825
30 5768 15ERdd 13237
28 BB 1EV100 134 .43
8 sS4 1SY2EE 156.85
7 2107 157453 12417
28 2311 1578556 152,37
25 43,14 157888 15084
24 45,18 158082 148.73
2 44,21 1582.78 140,21
22 4225 1sBaFS 142,11
| 4028 168872 142 54
20 3832 15EsES 14328
19 435 1680&5 145,85
18 3439 158281  14.M
17 3242 1534.5h 146,23
18 3048 153854 143.95
15 zs4n 159951 14483
14 2553 1s00A7 14355
13 24B6 150244 14883
12 226 180440 14358
11 283 180637 14402
10 1587 166833 145,32
9 187 181034 142 .29
B 1474 161228 13880
7 1277 161423 43787
-] 1681 161813 13883
5 aEs 181816 13709
4 €85 162042 130488
a 49t 162208 12725
2 286 162205  H164
1 058 182602 108 41
1628 048
1830 3774
1832 23
16534 25 84
1636 2353
1638 1383
1840 17 28
1642 1353
1644 1353

-

CAVERN
1ed
118
115
115
115
.15
115
118
115
115
TS
118
1.18
1.8
115
1.15
118
115
1.15
115
115
118
118
116
1.16
1.16
1.6
1.16
1.16
11g
118
1.14
1.18
1.18
1.16
1.16
118
115
.18
118
1.8
1.78
118
118
1,16
t.18
147
117
147
117
147
a7
1.17
117
147
1IF
117
117

PLUM
8G

115
115
115
1.8
119
115
115
115
118
1.13
1.i6
115
118
118
115
113

115

1.15
115
1.1
115
1.15
115
115
118
115
1.15
1.15
115
115
118
115
145
1.15
1.15
115
115
118
115
114
1.14
114
1.4
114
1.14
1.14
114
144
113
113
112
142
112
i1
1.09
107

1

"y

_;l
INITIAL SOMAR VOLUME =
Gross Yolume Leacired =
N&t Voluma increaza =
Fhral Gaverh Vdume =

FLUM  ANGLE CELL
GAM BBLS

5X77E 1182 144264
57721 1155 147078
S7837 TeE 149110
ars3n 47E 144743
57400 545 140058
S5rxdd 53 137787
BB Tae 139300
£845.7 fag 1246809
SBEZ 7 G54 13365
8373 673 1#aad
SEDR. 6.2 118574
5578.1 DA 128924
5546.0 178G 130198
5510.2 223 138803
4720 735 13EAA
E431.0 i2r.2 133703
BIET & 553 143812
5325 241 128803
§2¢5.1 438 1X23E6
2450 1220 12850
1817 1425 129112
5i%4.a 1802 141052
50743 15381 155287
SO0 & 1582 1e81.E
48415 1648 1538
48702 54,7 20749
£7TBG.6 av1  1TE2584
4715.0 48 192608
4537.0 100 1SBELT
4551 4 g53 270834
44632 408  1oroRs
4370.1 188.8 2551438
42728 582 280450
41750 01 245404
a07Le 0T 286140
30624 11,7 2apiay
33543 1188 223614
37452 104 25M80
5201 S48 2372
35060 478 230880
3825 748 235103
sk o4 2275001
ey 14 230528
280,56 3668 2IME
23336 1403 24352 E
2695.3 FBS 243043
2530.0 485 240908
g s add4 38D
12038 w3 xRN
Fias) e .7 211194
1851.5 g23  MEHT 8
10828 10 11
14848 55 T
12558 248 15783
10324 154 A7S¥2.7
7881 1.4 148857
459,23 158 120207
#4583
3444
1200
85q
=)
T
453
353
581

o

128,078
Ba5 sha
33312
936,350

ACCUM,
BBLS
14422 .4
25137.2
44048,
58533.4
72520.2
223055
299459
1134448
126808 8
138937 7
152859.0
165731 4
178811.1
182474.4
2060931
2194894
2330808
2467908
2550285
27118845
284695.7
298801.9
3143288
AM970E
METLE
3700885
BA7ER2 8
408323 4
A28731.9
458145
473807 1
489131 6
241800
§48829.3
5704443
S329E3.0
8153142
g38s20 2
ga1a5Td
B24545 4
FoB455 7
7HMET
7542685
FTTOS0.0
8074025
825706.9
8467578
8730165
2953747
18384 1
937251.8
850420,
$79388.0
2881743
1016147.0
1051045 8
1043968.3
10504253
10535693
1054858 3
1055719.3
10684173
1056990.3
10574433
1057806.3
1058387 3
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SUN FPE LINE, m‘gt\“‘-‘ﬂﬂ‘f WELL NC. 9

DIRECT CIRCULATION
FLGW RATE 500 GPM
LEACHING TIME B0 CAYS
CELL CELL DEFTH
HEIQHT
B 1Mooz 152058
G0 LR L
= 115,06 t924.92
58 11241 1328488
3 11115 {62865
L] 10018 153082
= 1071 1E8279
54 105,28 153475
3 10328 153872
§2 101,31 153859
L7 28,34 1540.66
S 87.36 1542.62
rL 8541 154458
40 9344 154558
AF 2148 14852
4G 28951 1550.49
43 8754 155246
44 8557 155440
43 a8 155630
42 194 135808
4 7967 158022
40 0 158220
3 7674 196426
58 A7 186623
w F1.80  1568.20
kL éb84 187018
5 arar 157213
k-2 550 137410
= 303 1576.0°7
32 &1.97 157803
N 800G 1580.00
H 5803 {58147
w 5807 15834938
P 54,10 158580
a7 5213 158787
Fi] 50.18 158084
] 4820 1551.80
24 462% 15957
3 4428 1HEETA
22 4230 158770
2 4033 158097
b e 150104
14 330 1ot
14 3443  1EOSGY
17 J2.48 1E07.54
16 3049 1609.51
15 2852 181148
14 2856 1651344
13 2482 161540
12 2282 181728
H 2065 1819.34
" 1869 16313
8 18.72  1623.23
& 1475 1629.25
T 1z7g 1827
& 1082 162018
G 885 163115
4 ¢80 1633 N
3 482 163508
p 285 163705
1 DBa 163502

120,91
118.3
118,75
14,71
1He4a7
11802
17 26
115,81
11588
12¢.84
11988
115.35
114,81
$17.78
118,16
1166
11991
11481
11197
nrz
111.8
11113
110,84
11431
11528
11t 32
a8y
11304
111,33
1246
114.28
110.88
118.85
123.62
127.76
1M
134.84
138,14
14234
147 31
152,34
161,24
151.38
150.02
1308
1378
135.684
12704
133,45
128.47
124,78
118.58
218
106,08
100.88
28,21
g8.78
5571
e
75
f4,50

8G

115
1.1%
1.15
1.15
118
115
115
115
1.1%
115
1.15
1.15
115
118
115
1.15
1,15
115
1.15
1.18
1.18
1.18
1.18
1186
1.16
ER 1)
1.18
1.18
118
118
1.18
1.16
118
1186
1.8
118
.18
[.16
1,16
146
118
116
118
1.1
118
1.18
118
118
1.16
1.17
117
117
117
117
1.7
117
117
147
117
117
117

RADILE CAVERN FLUME
G

1.15
115

115

1.15
1.5
115
115
115
1.15
118
1.1%
1.15
115
1.4%
115
115
1.15
115
115
1.5
11%
1.15
1.1%
115
.15
118
1.15
115
1.15
1.15
1.15
1.15
115
1.15
118
145
1.13
1.15
115
11%g
115
115
114
1.14
114
i14
1.14
114
114
1.14
1.14
113
113
1.13
112
113
11
i
1.08
1.06
1

"l‘au. SONAR VOLUME =
wipas Yofume Leached =
Nat Volyme Inoreass =
Final Cavarn Vofume =

PLUME
GPM

24706
31973
6iA82
Bi7E4
G1684.%
ET40.0

32656
HEHBE
2972
2827.3
ey
513.g
2307
21827
200454
18288
1842 .3
1446 2
1240.0
10204

EOT

438,23

ANGLE

0.8
a1.4
g0
1003
a0Z
&0
5.5
a3

CELL
BRLS

160811
13886 &
155251
157746
157118
1895595.4
157406
147879
15584.0
180E8.2
157881
14000, 7
14535.6
153723
148532
14968.1
T9827.1
14534 .8
12800.5
134005
137R3 8
133511
13523.8
14070.8
148232
151889
155011
140664
138479
184309
14398 5
14984 7
158102
18821.1
17BEB 1
188608
159547
21005.5
2Z2ame
23884.8
255484
25178.5
253382
247736
21542 3
2083949
211568
18172
18002 4
1&188.2
17140.3
15477 5
136554
122828
142231
10833.1
10729 8

58593

E&FES

B8

4550 2

/"‘7\1

L
409,828
o) 861
850,837

ACCUM,
BELS

16,0811

34,757.5

47,2828

3,057 2

78,7651

Od 5855
109,508,1
124 2040
1508750
155,8941.2
171, 7003
186,610.0
201,145.8
218,417.9
2312711
2468 237 2
202,054.5
2V6,500.1
290390.6
03,8021
N7 E76D
431,026.1
344,551.8
358,6M.5
372,254.7
388,421 8
403 822.7
417,888.1
431, 831.0
445 551.9
430 548.4
4748331
490,743.3
507, 584.4
5255328
Sda 4234
564,377.1
5052828
BOT BE33
631 5680
57 1145
£82,2682.0
075162
7a2o808
F53,822.0
7746718
7O5 626.7
815 8455
833,4458.2
51,8145
868,754.8
BR4,232.3
598, 087.7
$10.470.2
915833
£32,520.4
943,266.0
552,125.3
968.701.8
Q54,8937
B85, 493.9
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| $un Pipeline Company lugster, Michigan
i

[LFG Well No. 9 VERTICAL CROSS SECTION  aprit 27,1994

Job Number - 4306 ]
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APPENDIX D
Cavem La2aching Simulations
Cavern 4
Cavern §

Cavern 7

Cavern 9
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N. Changes in injected fluids

¢ Brine (attached typical

MSDS sheet) and water
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Q Sunoco Logistics
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SUMMARY: CHANGE OF INJECTED FLUIDS
Zuncoco Partners Tarmital and Marketing LLP.
7155 Inkster Road, Taylor, MI 48180,

FRESENTLY:

PROPOSED:

Use of brine from existing ponds te displace LPG™s from cavems and vice versa,

Expansion of caverns # 4, 5, 7 and 9 using fiesh water as a *solvent” for the exisiing salt
formations, displacing the LPG’s from caverns..

DETALS:
PRESENTLY:

PROTOSED:

Brine is used to displace the LPG’s {propane, butanc, iso-butane} stored in the existing &
operational caverns (numbered #1 to #9 with #8 being out of service}).

The existing facility haz two 500,000BBL. brine ponds located within the property, Thege act as
brme supplies and reservoirs,

When LPG deliveries are made to the facility, they are pumped into the caverns via an existing
network of pipelines. This product displaces the brine resident in the cavernis, which is then piped
into the brine ponds via a flow through 10,000BBL brine tank that acts like a transition vessel.

When LPG movement out of the caverns is desired, brine from the existing above ground ponds ia
pumped, via two existing pumps, P11 and P14, into the cavemns. This displaces the LPG s from
the caverns into the existing pipeline system, which are in tum piped to various locations
throughout the pipeline system.

Use frash water to displace the LPG's in the caverng targeted for expansion ONLY.
All other cavemns shall remain in the existing BRINE / LPG service under same conditions. One
pond shall be designated to accommodate the caverns not slated for expansion.

When LPG movements are required out of the caverns, we shall inject fresh water into the exiating
caverns slated for expansion via the existing pumps, P11 and P14. This fresh water shall displace
the LP(G7s, which will then be piped to their final destination.

The fresh water will reside in the cavern for a period of time {+/~ & months} causing leeching of
the ¢caverns and thus expand them. The leeching will convert the fresh water into water containing
leeched salt, becoming {lzeched) brine from the cavern formation. Cavemn characterisfics including
pressure shall be monitored at all times and fuid movement contrelled to facilitate safe cavern
operations. Brine concentrations and schediled sonar tests will defermme the actual cavern
growth tate and volume.

Months laster when LPG deliveries into the (same} caverns are desired, the leeched brine
{cripinally fresh water) resident in the caverns shall be displaced by the LPG*s from the pipeline.
The leeched trine shall be pumped into the existing ponds via the flow through tank.

However, since the existing facility can only accommodate approximately 1,000,000 BELS of
brine storage, it will be necessary to dispose of this brine into the proposed “Brine Disposal Well”
permitied under MI-DECQ and US-EPA.

Any additions] brine ot availsble from the ponds shali be obtained from a proposed brine
production well.
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BRINE SofUTION - CODE RPOGONE4540D
El - -
e =SS OmEEOL AL === C-C=S S N o= =S=S=C S-S fA=-=====CgRE-===—==—=Sag-———==— =S =S -——=A———=—
i 1. CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND COMEANY INFORMATION
ZEVISION DATE ¢d/1a/1496%
N NUMBRR-
FPRIMARY APPLICATION-
MANUFACTURER=- SUN COMPAMY, INC,
TEN PENN CEWTER
1801 MAREET STREET
PHITATRTSHT Y LN R I
SYNONYME. ......: SODIUM REFEREENCE STANDARD; S5-131%; ACC40140
CAS REGISTRY NG: 13L10-58-3
CAS NAME.......: S0DIUM CHLORIDE
CHEMICAY, FAMILY. SODIUM CHLORIDE SOLUTICH
THFORMATICH
SUPPLIER... STEVEN MCDANIEL
PHOME.....: (215) B77-6133

EMERGENCY PHONE NUMEERS [AFTER NORMAL BUSINE3S HOURS)
24HR PHONE. 1-800-964-8461
CHEMTREC. 1-A00-424-9300
tyx SECTION 2 - INGREDIENTI w=*+

SODIUM CHLORIDE A3 #1210-54-03, H%; WATER o6%.
' INGREDIENTS WITH * IN CAS NUMEER ARE SUBJECT TO REPORTING REQUIREMENTZ OF
gEOTION 313 EWMERGENCY PLAMNNING & COMMUMITY RIGHT-TO-KENOW AND 4Q0CFRITZ

*ke QEOTION 3 2 - PHYSICAL DATA *+¥
e BOTILIWG POINT. .. ...:@ 212 MEGz M 1,00 (MR ™)
4 MELTING POTMT..... ... a7 RNy n fTend L1
i SPECIFIS GRAWITY .. .. . L.a [H20=1)
PACKING DENMSITY.....: H.A, (HG M3}
YACOR PRESSTIRE. (. ...: 14 (MM HZ AT 200
YADOR DEMSITY....... . {RIR=1]
SOLUYBILITY [N WATER.: COMPLETE % BY VoOL)
PH IWFOEMATION......: N.D. AT JONC., N.DP, &/l HIOD
% YOLATILES BY WoOL..: HN.D.
EVAPORATION RATE, . ..: = 1 {ETHYL, ETHER=1]
OOTANDL/WATER COEFF.: N.D.
AOPEARANCE. .. ... ... COLORLESZ LIQUID
o o) T - ) = Y
DOQFE THRESHOLD......: ¥N.D. [TEM)
#¥% QECTION 4 - FIRE AND BXPLOSION LATR #%%
FLASH POQINT WILL HOT IGHITE (DEG. F) WILL NOT IGWITE (DEG, O}
AUTOIGNITION TEMP. WILL NOT IGHITE [DEE. F} WILL NOT IGNITE (BEG. )
--+NFPA QLASSIFICATION-=-»  ------ HAEZAED RATING------
HEALTH - 3 g « LEAST 1 - HIGH
FIRE - 0 1 - ELIGHT 4 - EXTREME
REACTIVITY b] 2 - MODEERATE

SPECIFIC MAEZRRD CERCLR RRTING
- - -FLAMMAELE LIMITS IF AIR---
LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT (LEL) WILL WOT IGNITE % VOL
UPPER EXFLOSIVE LIMIT (UEL) WILL NOT IGNITE & VOL.

FINE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS --------u----
NCNCOMBUSTIBLE

EXTINGUISYHING MEDIA -----scc-mme - v oo
WATER POG. MECHANICAL FOBM. ALCOPOL FOAM. DAY CHEMICAL POWDER. CARBON
GIOXIDE.

SPRCIAL PIRE FIGHTING INSTRUCTIGNS----

' WEAR SELF-CONTAINED EREATHING APZARATIS WHEN FIRE FICGHIING Td CONFINED

SPACE.

N.D. - Mot Jetsrmined Fage 1
A4 - Mo Data Available
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BRINE sULUTION .- CORE RPOOD0642400

*vr SROTION § - HEALTH HAZARD [MFORMATION #: %

BEPOESURE LIMITS---------mmo-oommo - HOT DETERMINED
swy BOUTES OF EXPOSURE AND EFFEOTI ++=
IMHATATION ~«-------------ammae oo

KRCT DETERMINEDS NO DATA.

SEIH - ---- - s mm e
N2 BKIN EFFRCTS EXPECTED.
L - R I Ty
OONTHSN WTUH CDFR BVE e GRIISE MM M5 TN TA L i,
TMNEESTTON w- - —r=mse e - wm oo =
NOT DETERMINEDS MO DATA.
L FIRST AID ER R
INHALATION ---------wmmece e mna
WGOT DETERMINED/ B DATA.
SEIR ----mmmmmmmmee o
HOT DETERMINEDR/S NO DATHE.
BYE ~mmmmtcdd oo e mmmmmnuo oo

DBTAIN MEDYCAL RASSISTANCE.

INGESTION —rmmmemmmacc o mm e —mmme o
WOT DETERMINEDS B DATA.

*xw JECTIOCN & - REACTIVITY DATA **:

STABILITY - -— = mmsccmmm s mmmmmmmeo
STAELE .

COMDITIONZ TO AVOID: STABLE UP TO BOILING
POTIHT, APPROXIMATELY 1060/212F

IMCMBATTRLE MATERIMAI S ----= v - =
WAL -LEACYL LYk HUES TANCEN UL WM,
SOLTU
HAZARDOUS DRECCMPOSITION------------
BERODUCTS : w.C.

POLYMERT BATTOMN- === = - == —— = ——mmmme o
WILL HOT OCCUR.

#*% ZECTION 7 - SPECIAT FPROCTECTION IMFORMATION +=++%

VENTILATION ------mmacommamam-
NONE NORMALLY NEEDED.
**+ PEREONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT i+

EYE wsmamstoc oo oo o e mmmmuoo oo
SCLASH PROOF CHEMICAL GOGGLES RECOMMENDED

GLOVES - == -—=mmmmmmm o mmommmma
GLOVES RECOMMENDED

RESPIRATOR =a-s---—-----—=mmacomoooma
NONE NORMALLY NEEDED

OTHER ------mmm oo mmomm oo mmmam s

koT CETERMIKED/S NO DATA

##+ SRCTION 8 - DISPREBAL PROCEDURES *=x+

BOUARTIC TOXICITY remc e e e e o e mwme oo o
KEEP CUT QF ZEZWERE, WATERWAYS AND WATER SOURCES.
SPILL, LEAK QR RELEASE=««--—------
ABSORE ON INERT MATERIAL. SHOVEL, SWEEP OR VACULUM SPTLL.
WASTE DISPOSAL METHOD- - - -2 amc- oo oo

FOLLOW FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATICNS. CONTRACT TO ATTHORIZED
DISPOSAL SERVIOE.

vk SECTION 2 -« SPECIAL PRECAITVIONS =+¥

STORAGE AWND HAMDLING COMDITICHNS--- --
AEVCID PROLONGED IREATHATNG QF HIST OF VAROH,

b2

M., - Not Detgrminsed faga
MNAA - No DaLa Availiaklse -




CODE RPO000648400
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BRINE SolLiTrom

*Av JECTZON 10 - ADDITICMAL FPEECAUTIONS AND LRERELS *+-+
THE TCXICITY JF THIS SCCIUM CHLOREIDE SCLUTION HAS ROT BECN GQUANTIFIND.

Fage

.0, - Nog Sererminsd
Na Daca Avaiiabic

LH- -




Q. Plans for well failures -
Attached




Sunoco Lagistics

LPG Storage #4, #5, #7 or #9

Plang for Well Failures
6-16-2004

’Panﬂﬁl%nm Engineering

it Peleoleam Congulting
849 gl Bansyille By, Manon Michigan 48854
(517) 676 -1888 & _Mail JorPan@Sofourn.com

Pians for Well Failures

The following procedure witl be followed in the event of a well failure during the
cavern washing phase.

. 1. Washing will be stopped and the cavern well will be shut in.

2. EPA Region 5 and MDEQ will be notified by phone within 24 hours and EPA
in writing within 5 days.

3. A contingency plan will be prepared and include the following steps. The
mode of well failure will be identified. We will prepare a RAP and will submit
the RAP to EPA Region 5 and MDEQ for approval.

4. After receiving authorization from EPA Region 5 and the MDEQ, the RAF will
be implemanted and the cavem well will b6 repaired.

5. If required mechanical integrity will be demonstrated to the EPA inspector.
The results of the mechanicat integrity test will be forwarded to EPA Region
5.

6. After receiving written autherization to continue operations from EPA Region
5 and the MDEQ, washing or storage into the well will be started,




P. Monitoring program
Use of current existing

safety and alarm

mechanisms. Also, see

operation procedure
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h' SUMMARY : CPERATIONS and PROPOSED EXPANSION,
8unoco Partners Terminal and Marketing LLP.
7155 Inkster Repad, Taylor, MI 48180.

Inkster Terminal
Introduction

The salt caverns are non- pressurized, solution-nined voids in the natiral salt siratwn. LPGs are added or te-
moved from the caverrs by means of brine displacement. Brine fills the bottom of the cavern; LP(G product fills
the upper area of the cavern. Beeause the specific gravity of brine is approximately twice that of LP(¥s, the
weight of the brine in the bring tube contains the LPGs in the cavern. Te add product into a cavern, pumping in-
creases the pressure in the product line. As product pressure becotnes greater than the pressure produced by the
weight of the brine at the bottom of the brine tube, the brine level in the cavern is pushed lower and brine is
trashied up the brine tibe and inte the brine flare fank located on the ground surface. Conwversely, when product
is removed from a cavern, the resulting drop in product pressure allows the heavier brine to flow back down into
the cavern from the surface brine ponds.

. Cavern Mechanical Integrity
‘ Currently: The cavernz and the mechanical appurtensnces ate on a 10-year inspection ¢ycle. Included in the in-
spoction would be to sonar the cavems, inspeetion of the casing and tubing, repair, replace, update wellhead
equipment.
Proposed: During expansion, sonar on 2ach cavern will be done at closer intervals to more accurately determine
CAVEIM $Xpansion rates.

Safety devices

Each cavern wellhead has an EMERGENCY SHUT DOWN (ESD) valva that is set up to ¢loge the associated
piping shonld any abnermal conditions occur in the cavem or asseciated piping,

In addition, there are sengors (Ohmart} detectors on the brine lines that sense the presence of any LPG's in the
htine stream. These alarm the station, activating appropriate action, including but not limited to, shut down can
be mitiated.

Each cavern wellhead bas a stand-alone LPG sensor that detects the presence of any LP4G’s in the etmosphere.
They alarm the facility activating the appropriate response including but not Hmited to shutdown, Tn addition,
there are perimeter vapor detectors that act as secondary detectots though-out the facility,

OPERATIONS SUMMARY Deated: Jume 10, 2004
Fage { of 3
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ffi SUMMARY: OPERATIONS and PROPOSED EXPANSION.
Buncoco Partners Texrminal and Marketing LLP,
7155 Inkster Rocad, Taylor, MI 48180.

Emergency Procedures and Responsc

+  OQperators end supervisors participate in all emergency drills for the facility or the Region.

= All Operators are a Level H, First Responder Operations vnder the Hazwoper regulation. Interactive iraining
invelving employees covers recognition of a release, alert operations, evacuate ares, ¢ontain or control spill, se-
lzct Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), decontamination.

» Routine walk through from local emergency response crews incloding the cities of Taylor and Romulus.

INKSTER CAVERN DATA
Cavern # | Max, Capacity net |Flow Rate bplk | Temp. Max. Brioe Cavern Mini- | Max, Receiv-
barrels Deg. F InletPressure | mum Pressure |ing Pressure
| L0, 443 400-2000 0- 100 313 psi 325 psi 750 pai
2 158,021 400-2000 0 - 100 g psl 340 psi 750 psi
. 3 120,000 400-2000 0-100 304 psi 360 psi 730 psi
; 4 135423 400-2000 0 — 140 416 psi 450 psi 750 psi
. b 123,138 400-2004 (3 — 100 397 psi 450 psi 750 psi
& 160, K) 400-2044} 0 — 100 315 psi 335 psi 750} psi
7 117,104 400-20013 0 - 100 372 psi 460 psi 750 psi
g 39,856 400-2000 G- 100 377 psi 445 pai 750 psi

Procedure Notes:

Cavemns are normally filled to 2000 barrels from maxitmum capacity. Caverns are nomally considered
empty when there is 2000 barrels of inventory remaining in the cavern, Theisk of iniroducing brine into
the pipeline, resulting in contamination or corresion problems, is possible if inventoties are taken below the
2000 barrel level. Any movement in or out of the caverns, above or below, these limits requires nanage-
ment approval and a "cavern watch” (physical presence at the well hegd to monitor pressure ganges).

Maximum bring discharge pressure iz limited due to the pressure ¢xerted on the cavern casing shoe. APT
reconuneads 1 psi for every foot of overburden times a safety factor of 0.8

Cavern miniom pressures represent the cavern at static conditions. Presgures can be tower than this when
the cavern is completely emptied. Maximum receiving pressure is limited to 750 pei on the casing 10 pre-
tect the cavern casing shoe.

:r. Flow rates are limited to 730 bph when making a change of product from one cavern 16 another. Once the
' cavern change has been made the rate can be increazed o the scheduled rate. Rates are reduced to protect

CPERATIONS STTMMARY Dated; June 19, 2004
Page2of3
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SUMMARY: OFERATIONS and PROPCSED EXPANSION.
Suncco Parthners Terminal and Marketing LLF,
7155 Inketer Road, Tayler, MI 4818Q.
5 bFipm dn 25 bpm

the cavern hanging tbing from sudden muvemfmﬁ due 1o tate and pressure that conld damage the handing
fubing. Flow rates are considered normal between 400 bph and 1500 bph. Rates below 400 bph are not
measwred acourately, and rates above 1300 bph are approaching the upper limits of the irbine matar accu-
racy. Temperatures are considered normal between O degrees F, and 100 degrees F, however, most produet
temperatures are between 30 degrees F and 90 degrees F.

Brine Tank
Target brine flow through an existing 10,000 BBLS brine tank (tank #4) before we put the brine inte the
ponds. The tank aots like a precautionary flow through vessel as it has L PG detectors on it.

There ate also LPG detectors (OHMART) on the individual beine linez at the cavern wellhead

OPERATIONS SUMMARY Duted' Jums 10, 2004
Papc 3 of'3




Q. Plugging and
® abandonment plan -
Attached
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Suncco Logistics

LPG Storage #4
MDEQ Permit # 20404
Pluggling Procadure
6-16-2004

Van, Wagnes Engincgting
849 Iest Banville B, Mavon Michigan 48854
{(517) 676 -1956 € -Muil FoeYan@Dojourn.tom

cadyre

. Mava in service rig and rig up. Haul in 2 sets of pipe racks and 1650 of 2

7/8" rental tubing. Haul in 100 bbl half pit.

. Unpack wellhead. Trp out of hole with 3 4" tubing.
. Trip in hole with 10 3/4" Bridge Plug on 2 7/8° Tubing, Set Bridge Plug at

1560 feet.

. Install 2 7/8° stripper head on wellhead. Run kelly hose from backside to

half pit.

. Rig up Cement rite and tia onto tubing. Establish circulation. Spot 240

sacks Class A cement from 1580-1060". Trip out of hole to 1060°. Spot
240 sacks Class A cement from 1080-560". Trip aut of hole te 580°. Spot
200 sacks Class A cement from 560-0°. Trip out of hole. Top off cement to
3’ below grade.

. Rig down and move out service rig and equipment.
. Gut off all casings 3’ below grade and weld on a 4" sleal plate. Weld DEQ

permit number on cap.

. Restore location.
. Prepare and file EPA and DEQ Plugging Reports.




Sunoco Logistics
LPG Storage #5
MDEQ Permit # 21521
Pluggling Procedure
6-16-2004
’ﬁan agret tttguneertng

840 wm Banshille By, Mason Michigan 46854

(517) 676-1885 €-Maid ForPa@ESeiousrn.com
Procaedure

1. Move in service rig and rig up. Haul in 2 sets of pipe racks and 1600° of 2
7/87 rental tubing. Haul in 100 bi! half pit.

2. Unpack wellhead. Trip out of hole with 3 14" tubing.

3, Trip in hole with 10 3/4° Bridge Plug on 2 7/8" Tubing. Sat Bridge Plug at
1530 fest,

4, Install 2 7/8" stripper head on wallhead. Run kelly hose from backside to
half pit.

5. Rig up Gement rite and tie onto tubing. Establish circulation . Spot 240
sacks Class A cement from 1530-1030°. Trip out of hole to 1030', Spot
240 sacks Class A cement from 1030-530°. Trip aut of hole to 530'. Spat
250 sacks Class A cement from 530-0". Trip out of hole. Top off cement to
3 below grade.

6. Rig down and move out service rig and sguipment.

7. Cut off all casings 3' below grade and weld on a %" steel plate. Weld DEQ
permit number an <ap.

8. Restore location.

9, Prepara and file EPA and DEQ Plugging Reports.



Sunoca Logisties

LPG Storage #7
MDEQ Parmit # 26443
] Plugging Procedure
i 6-16-2004

?mamigtt Engineering

Mam%nuuﬂiuu
240 West Panshille By, Maron Michigon 16854
(517) 676-1868 € Ml ForYan@Sotrurn.com

Procedure

1. Move in service rig and rig up. Haul in 2 sets of pipe racks and 155 of 2
PN 7/8" rental tubing. Haul in 100 bbt half pit.
. 2. Unpack wellhead. Trip out of hole with 3 74° tubing.
3. Trip in hole with 10 3/4° Bridge Plug on 2 7/8" Tubing. Set Bridge Plug at
1497 foet.
4. Install 2 7/8° stripper head on wellhead. Run kelly hose from backside to
haif pit. '
5. Rig up Cement rite and tie onto tubing. Establish circulation . Spot 240
sacks Class A cement fram 1497-997'. Trip out of hole to 887'. Spot 240
sacks Class A cement from 897-487". Trip out of hole to 497", Spot 240
sacks Class A cement from 497-0'. Trip out of hole. Top off cement io 3
below grade.
6. Rig down and move out service rig and equipment,
7. Cut off all casings 3’ below grade and weld on a 12° steal plate. Weld DEQ
permit number on cap.
8. Restore lacation.
E' . 9. Prepare and file EPA and DEQ Plugging Reports.



Sunoco Logistics

LPG Storage #9
MDEQ Permit # 20090
Plugging Procedure
3-16-2004
; PYan ¥ aguent ( Cttgc mmug
8490 Wert Banshille Vi, Mavon ﬁitbmn 48854
(8517) 876-1888 € _Mail FoePan@Eroivurn.som
Procedurg
1. Move in service rig and rig up. Haul in 2 sets of pipe racks and 1550 of 2
Ty 718" rental tublng. Haul in 100 bbt half pit.
. 2. Unpack wellhead. Trip out of hole with 3 4" tubing.
3. Trip in hole with 10 3/4" Bridge Plug on 2 7/8" Tubing. Set Bridge Plug at
1482 feet.
4. Install 2 7/8" stripper head on wellhead. Run kelly hose from backside to
half pit,

5, Rig up Cement rite and tie onto tubing. Establish circulation . Spot 240
sacks Glass A cement from 1482-882". Trip out of hole to 982'. Spot 240
sacks Class A cement from 882-482'. Trip out of hole to 482", Spot 240
sacks Class A coment from 482-0'. Trip out of hole. Top off cement to 3'
below grade.

6. Rig down and move out service rig and equipment.

7. Gut off all casings 3’ below grade and weld on a 14" steel plate, Weld DEQ
permit number on cap.

8. Restore location.

f._-f. 9. Prepare and file EPA and DEQ Plugging Reparts.




® R. Necessary resources

(To be submitted under separate cover)
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Formation is currently used for LPG storage.
Project involves expanding 4 existing
caverns to increase LPG storage volume



® S. Aquifer exemptions



® T Existing EPA permits
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- U. Description of business -
Attached
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15 FACILITY SPECIFIC:

Sunoca Logistics L.P. has a facility addressed at 7155 Inkster Road, Taylor, MI 48130, This facility is physicelly
located at the junction of Ecorse and Inkster Roads within the cities of Romulus and Taylor in Wayne County,
southeast Michigan.

The facility is a pipeline terminal wsed for the storage and distribution of Liquitied Petrolenm Gasses (LPG’s).
Storage is in eight (8) werking caverns, which have 2 total storage capacity of abaut ONE MILLION BARRELS of
LP(¥'s. The caverns range in size from 60,000 BBLS 1o 165,000 BBLS. The first cavern was leached n 1946 and
the last capacity enlargement was in 1573, The bulk source of the LPG's stored at this facility originate from
Sunoco’s Toledo Refinery.

The site has nine (9 caverns solution mined from the SALTNAS salt formation. Four of the operating caverns are in
tha “F” sajt layer at 1,175 feet to J,280 feet and four are in the “B” salt layer at 1,510 f2et to 1,730 feet. Sunoco is
looking at expanding the latter group, One cavern, # 8, has been plugged and abandoned.

SIC Code that best describes this activity is 2011 - PETROLEUM REFINING.

Page 2 of 2
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April 6, 2005

Attention: Lisa Parenchio

DIl Seclion

U.8. Environmental Protection Agency
77 Wast Jackson Boulevard

WuU-16J

Chicago, lllingis 60604-3580

Re: EPA Area Permit No. MI-163-3G-A002

Well #4, MDNR Permit #20404

Well #5, MDNR Permit #21521

Well #7, MDNR Parmlit #248443

. Well #9, MDOMR Permit #29090

To Whom It May Concern;

We represent Environmental Disposal Systems, Inc. (EDS) which has a facility near the
proposad walls that will inject hazardous waste into the Mount Simon Formation. EDS is
concerned about the propoesal to use the above wells to sclution mine a larger cavern for LPG
slorage.

The notice is unclear as to the interval involved in the project. The notice states there
wili be injection inte a rock formation from 1,150 ft to 1800 feet below the ground surface”. Is
there going to be an attempt to solutien mine between the iwo vertically separated cavems?
We understood the wells are completed at 1,498 to 1570 feet and were developed in the "B’
Salt which is separated by shale and anhydrite from the upper cavern. s there o be solution
mining of the upper level which is the "0" Salt? The notice appears to inaccurately describe the
project.

EDS is concerned about the mining and the operation of the caverns, LPG is a highly
volatile material that is both flammable and potentially explosive. Should that gas migrate out of
the injection zone it will be under reduced pressure and change to a gaseous phase which is
mare mobile than the liquid. Any potential for migration out of the injection zona raises
significant concems both as to the potential contaminatton of USDW's or migration to a paint
where the gas could escape to the surface where it possibly could ignite ar explode.



Lisa Perenchio

U.S. Enwironmental Protection Agancy
DI Section

April 6, 2005

Page 2

Based upon the infermation available to us we understand the wells to be used are
nearly 50 years old and constructed well befere modern completion technigues were amployed
and the U.).C. casing and sealing requirements were developed. The historic, long term use of
the caverns can lead te spalling of the cavemn roof, This can cause caving in some places. If the
caving occurs near the casing it can threaten the integrity of the cement sealing the casing
string. YWhat measures have been takan to ensure the integrity of the cavern ceiling? We also
have a concem about corrosion. These wells have been axposed to saturated brine for decades
which couid cause corrosion and thraaten the integrity of the wells. What efforts will be made to
monitor strata above the injection zone to ensure that LPG has not migrated behind the casing
cement upward?

According to aur engineers up to 400 milfon gallons of fresh water could be consumed
to solution mine the caverns. This water is to be from the municipal system which is a part of
the Metropolitan Detroit Sswer and Water Authority. Once the water is used in solution mining
the caverns it will become saturated with salt and will be injected into the Mount Simon
Formation. This water is no longer usaable. Tha City water is obtained from Lake Huron. A
consumptive use of thig large a volume of Great Lakes water raises issues under the 2001
Great Lakes Charter Annax And the Great Lakes Charter of 1985. This is & significant volume
of water to be lost from the Great Lakes Basin. Before this kind of use is to be permitted it
should be determined whether or not the use violates the applicabla requiremments for large
volume Great Lakes water usage,

This proposed use |3 one that reqguires close scrutiny because of its potential to harm the
water resources of the area. It should be denied until such time as tha safaty of the project can
be insured and the watar use for mining determined to be consistent with the law.

WVery fruly yours,
'y
Lo C4 |
William C. Fulkersen
ka/kks
G Dougias F. Wickiund, President, Environmental Disposal Systems, {no.

061584061 564 GRI103772-1






David A. Bower

Attorney at Law

10600 Wast Joffarson Ave, « River Rouge, Michigan 48218

BRANCH
EPAREGIONS

April 5,2005

Attention: Lisa Perenchio

United States Environmental Protection Agency
DI Section

77 West Jackson Boulevard {WU-16J)

Chicago, linois 606604-35%0

Re: EPA Area Permit No. MI-163-3G-A002
Well #4, MDNR Permit #20404
Well #5, MDNR Permit #21521
Well #7, MDNR Permii #26443
Well #9, MDNR Permii #29090

Te Whom It May Concern:

Sunoco Partners Marketing & Terminals, LP of Tayior, Michigan has applied for
a permit to operate the above four existing wells. These wells are o be used to inject
fresh water into a rock formation and solution mine a salt layer to enlarge cxisting storage
cavems. These underground caverns are to be used for liquid petroleum gas storage (LP
gas). Irepresent clients who have considerable concerns about this activity. We request
a public hearing becanse of the potential for serious impact on the property adjoining the
facility and residents in the immediate area.

It is our understanding that the wells proposed to be used for injection are decades
old and were not constmcted to modern cotpletion standards. We are informed that a
Jimited amouni of cerent was used to secure the casing to the objective formation, We
also understand that the casing was not cemented to the surface to prevent upward
migration of fluids. We understand that the method of operation for these caverns was to
use salt water to displace the stored LPG and then run the salt water out of the caverns as
it is displaced by stored LPG. Over time this activity has the potential to dissolve the salt
that is a containment barrier in the upper most part of the cavern. As the salt dissolves,
the layer of rock above the cavern is exposed to the LPG and sait waler. Salt water is
highly corrosive of the well casing. Exposure of the cavem roof to salt water and LPG
can Jead to deterioration of the rock and caving which would damage the cement bond,
When deterioration and caving is added to the corrosion of casing that could be expected,

Phone: {313) 842-1292 « Csll: {313) 333-0308 + Fax: (313) 842-5290
e-mail: davidboweratlaw @ hotmail.com




there is a substantial possibility that fluids will migrate through the very short increment
of cement separating the casing from the well bore. Any fhiid that escapes the small,
confining cement zone would be free to travel and migrate upward around the well
casing. Because these wells are relatively shallow, there is a probability that either LPG
or salt water could migrate to a potential, usable source of drinking water, Salt water will
render the USDW non-potable. Should LI gas reach a USDW it, too, can be a source of
contamination. If P gas were to migrate outward and find an avenue to reach the
sirface, it is highly explosive,

In sum, because of the potential to contamination USDWs and a concern for the

integrity of the well case and its cement, we request that there be a public hearing to fully
Discuss these important issues.

Yours,

DB/TS
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Mr. Williamn C. Fulkerson

Warner Norcross & Judd LLP
Attorneys at Law

900 Fifth Third Center

111 Lyon Street, N.W.

Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503-2487

Re:  Public Comments On United States Environtuental Protection Agency (USEPA)
Underground Injection Control (UIC) Draft Permit #MI-163-3G-A002

Dear Mr. Fulkerson:

Thank you for your comment letter on the above-referenced draft permit. We appreciate you
taking the time to express your client’s concerns regarding the injection for the solution mining
of salt to enlarge existing salt caverns for hydrocarbon storage at the Sunoco Inkster Facility by
Sunoco Partners Marketing & Terminals L.P. (SPMT) of Taylor, Michigan.

In the second paragraph of your letter yvou expressed concerns about the injection interval to be
involved in the proposed cavern expansion. At this present time SPMT only intends to expand
the four caverns/wells (Nos. 4, 5, 7 and 9), as specified in Part [0, page D-1 of the permit,
completed in the “B” unit or Salt of the Salina Group from approximaiely 1510 - 1730 feet. The
upper interval or “F” unit from 1175 - 1280 feet was included to cover the other four existing gas
storage caverns/wells (Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 6), since SPMT indicated they might expand those
caverns also sometime in the near future.

In the third and fourth paragraphs of your letter yon expressed concerns about well/cavern

integrity issues causing gas migration into the underground scurce of drinking water (USDW) or

to the surface where it conld possibly ignite or explode. According to the SPMT permit

application, the salt caverns are non-pressurized, solution-mined voids in the natural salt stratum. :
Liguified petrolenm gases (LPG) are added or removed from the caverns by means of brine '
displacernent. Bring fills the bottom of the cavern; LPG produet fills the upper area of the

cavern. Because the specific gravity of the brine is approximately twice that of the LPG, the

weight of the brine tube contains the LPG in the cavern. The brine tube or tubing is set at least

100 feet below the long string casing in all the subject wells, The caverns are normally

considered empty when there is 2000 barrels of LP(i remaining in the cavem. The risk of

introducing brine into the pipeline or exposing the long siring casing te lengthy exposure,

resulting in contamination or corrosion problems, iz possible if inventories are taken below the

2000 barrel level. Any movement in or out of the cavems, above or below, these limits requires
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management approval and a “cavern watch” (physical presence at the welihead to monitor
PIEssure gauges).

The wells have surface casing set below the USDW and are cemented to surface; the longstring
cagings are set at 1499 - 1570 feet and are also cemented to the surface. The USEPA will require
that each well be tested for Part 1 and Part IT of mechanical integrity (MI) prior to issuing the
authorization to inject for each well. Part [involves the pressure testing of the casing and tubing
by & standard annular pressure test or by the water-brine interface test. Part II of the MJ test
(MIT) for integrity of the longstring cement could be done by an oxygen activation log,
temperature log, or by a noise log. Parts [ and IT of the MIT are required initially and every five
vears thereafter. Also SPMT indicates that the caverns and mechanical appurtenances are on a
10-year inspection cycle. Included in the inspection would be o sonar the caverns, inspection of
the casing and tubing, and repair, replace, or update wellhead equipment. During freshwater
injection or cavern expansion, sonar on gach cavern will be done at shorter intervals to accurately
determine cavern expansion rates. Each cavern wellhead has an emergency shut down valve that
is set up to close the associated piping should any abnormal conditions ocenr in the cavemn or
associated piping. In addition, therg are sensors or detectors on the brine lines that sense the
presence of any LPG in the atmosphere, They alarm the facility activating the appropriate
response including but not limited to shutdown. In addition, there are perimeter vapor detectors
that act as secondary detectors through-out the facility.

The Sunoco Inkster facility has emergency procedures and response including the following,
All operators are Level 1, first responders under the hazardous waste operations and smergency
response regulations. Interactive training invelving employees covers recognition of 2 release,
alert operations, area evacuation, spill contaitment or control, selection of personal protective
equipment, and decontamination. Also there are routine walk throughs from local emergency
response crews including the cities of Taylor and Romulus.

SPMT is responsible for ensuring the grovndwater is protected from contamination due to
injection activities. The USEPA, under the Safe Drinking Water Act, and the Michigan
Depariment of Environmental Quality (MDEQ), under Section 307, can require owneérs/operators
to clean-up any contamination due to injection activities, and/or supply alternative water suppliss
to affected parties. The USEPA only has authority over the injection activity. A USEPA permit
for an injection well gives permission to inject fresh water based on USEPA’s finding that
injection will be done in an environmentally safe manner. By copy of this ietter, we are
forwarding your comments on this matter to the MDEQ’s Lansing District Office. H you should
have any questions regarding the surface facilities, such as the location of the proposed injection
well or leak containment, you should contact:

Mr. Ray Vugrinovich

MDEQ) Minerals & Mapping Unit
525 West Allegan

Lansing, Michigan 48933

{517y 241-1532

One of your concerns was about the large voiume of fresh water used to solution mine the
caverns. The Great Lakes Charter Annex and the Great Lakes Chatter of 1985 are outside
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UJSEPA purview and questions in this regard should be referred to the Council of Great Lakes
Governors, 35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1850, Chicago, Minois 60601, telephone: (312)
407-0177 or fax: (312) 407-0038. According to SPMT representatives, fresh water wells may be
drilled to augment the supply of fresh water needed. If you have any questions regarding the
specifics of the proposed wells, such as additional fresh water wells drilled, you should contact
Mr. Jonathan Q. Qjany, Regional Engineer, Sunoco Pipeline L.P., at (313) 292-9822.

Since the proposed injection operations at the Sunoco Inkster facility meet all Federal UIC
requirements for environmental protection, the USEPA intends to issue a final permit for this
area permit.

n accordance with Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR) §124.19, any person
who filed commenis on the draft parmit or participated in the public hearing may petition the
Environmental Appeals Board to review any condition of the final permit decision, Such a
petition must include a statement of the reasons supporting review of the decision, including a
demonsiration that the issne(s) being raised for review were raised during the public comment
period to the extent required by these regulations. The petition should, when appropriate, show
that the permit condition(s) being appealed are based upon either, (1) 2 finding of fact or
conclugion of law which is clearly erroneous, or (2) an exercise of discretion or an important
policy consideration which the Environmental Appeals Board should, in its discretion, review. If
you wish to request an administrative review, you must submit such a request by regnlar mail to
the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Environmental Clerk of the Board,
Environmental Appeals Board (MC 1103B), Ariel Rics Building, 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue,
N.W., Washington, D.C. 20460-0001. Requests sent by express mail. UPS, or hand-delivered
must be sent to the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Clerk of the Board
Environmental Appeals Board, Colorado Building, 1341 G Street, N.W., Suite 600, Washington
D.C. 20005, The request must amrive at the Board's office within 30 days of the receipt of the
notice of decision. We are taking the opportunity in this letfer to serve notice to you that we are
proceeding with the issnance of the permit referenced above. The request will be timely if
received within this time period, For this request fo be valid, it must conform to the requirements
of 40 CFR §124.19. A copy of these requirements is attached. This reguest for review must be
made prior to seeking judicial review of any permit decision,

If you have any further questions or concems, please feel free to contact Roger Hali of my staff at
(312} 353-5228.

Sincerely yours,

Lisa Perenchio, Chief
Direct Implementation Section

Enclosure S /g,? L /«Q %}V‘l’\fl

S{{0 /] -.37;"{5’ <
ce: Ray Vugrinovich, MDEQ %/ i .

Jonathan O, Ojany, Sunoco Pipeline L.P. " é%/ 0
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Mr. David A. Bower
Attomey at Law

10600 West Jefferson Avenue
River Rouge, Michigan 48218

Re: Public Comments On United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
Underground Injection Control (UIC) Draft Permit #MI-163-3G-A002

Dear Mr. Bower;

. Thank you for your comment letter on the above-referenced draft permit. We appreciate you
taking the time to express your client’s concerns regarding the injection for the solution mining
of salt to enlarge existing salt caverns for hydrocarbon storage at the Sunoco Inkster Facility by
Sunoco Pariners Marketing and Terminais L.P. (SPMT) of Taylor, Michigan,

In vour ietter you expressed concerns about well/cavern integrity issues causing gas migration
into the underground source of drinking water ((JSDW) or to the surface where it could possibly
ignite or explode. According to the SPMT permit application, the salt caverns are non-
pressurized, solution-mined voids in the natural salt stratum. Liquified petroleum gases (LPGs)
are added or removed from the caverns by means of brine displacement. Brine fills the bottom of
the cavern via the brine tube or tubing; LPG product fills the upper area of the cavem. Because
the specific gravity of the brine is approximately twice that of the LPGs, the weight of the brine
contains the LPGs in the upper portion of the cavern. To add LPG product into 2 cavern,
pumping increases the pressure in the product line. As product pressure becomes greater than the
pressure produced by the weight of the brine at the bottom of the brine tube, the brine level in the
cavern is pushed lower and brine is pushed up the brine tube and into the brine flare tank located
on the ground surface. Conversely, when product is removed from 2 cavern, the resnlting drop in
product pressure allows the heavier brine to flow down into the cavern from the surface brine
ponds. The maximum receiving pressure for the product line is 750 psi to protect the integrity of
the cavern casing shoe. The brine tube or tubing is sef at least 100 feet below the long string
casing in all the subject wells and the cavem(s} are not allowed to have less than 2000 barrels of
. LPG remaining in them. The risk of introdnecing brine into the gas pipeline or exposing the long
gtring casing to lengthy brine exposure, resulting in contamination or cotrosion problems, is
possible if invenfories are taken below the 2000 barrel level. When fluids are moved in or out of
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the caverns a “cavern watch” (physical presence at the wellhead to monitor pressure gauges is
mantained).

The injection wells have surface casing set below the USDW and cemented te surface; the
longstring casings are set at 1499 - 1570 feet and are also cemented to the surface. The USEPA
would require that each well be tested for Part I and Part 1T of mechanical integrity testing (MIT)
prior to issuing the authorization to inject for each well. Part I involves the pressure testing of
the casing and tubing by a standard annular pressure test or by the water-brine interface test. Part
1T of the MIT for integrity of the longstring cement could be done by an oxygen activation log,
temperature log or noise log.  Parts [ and I of the MIT are required initially and every five years
thereafier. Also, SPMT indicates that the cavemns and mechanical appurtenances are ont a 10-year
inspection cycle. Included in the inspection would be to sonar the caverns, inspect the casing and
tubing and repair, replace and update wellhead eguipment. During freshwater injection or cavern
expansion, sonar on each cavern will be done at shorter intervals to aceurately determine cavern
expansion rates. Each cavern weilhead has an emergency shut down valve that is set up to close
the associated piping should any abnormal conditions occur in the cavern or associated piping.

In addition, there are sensors or detectors on the brine lines that sense the presence of any LPGs
in the atmosphere. They alarm the facility activating the appropriate respense including but not
limited te shuidown. In addition, there are perimeter vapor detectors that act as secondary
detectors through out the facility.

The Suncco Inkster facility has emergency procedures and responses.  All operators are Level I,
first responders nnder the hazardous waste operations and emergency response regulations,
Interactive training for employces covers recognition of a release, alert operations, area
gvacuation, spill containment cr contrel, selection of persenal protective equipment, and
decontamination. Also routine walk-throngh exercises are conducted by local emergency
response crews from the cities of Taylor and Romulus.

SPMT is responsible for ensuring the groundwater is protected from contamination due to
injection activities. The USEPA, under the Safe Drinking Water Act, and the Michigan
Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ), under Section 307, can require owners/opetators
to clean-up any contamination due to injection activities, and/or supply alternative water supplies
to affected parties. The USEPA only has authority over the injection activity. A USEPA permit
for an injection well gives permission to inject fresh water based on USEPA’s finding that
injection will be done in an environmentally safe manner. By copy of this letter, we are
forwarding your comments on this matter to the MDEQ’s Lansing District Office. If you should
have any questions regarding the surface facilities, such as the location of the proposcd injection
well or leak containmgent, vou should contact:

Mr. Ray Vugtrinovich

MDE(Q) Minerals & Mapping Unit
525 West Allegan

4™ Floor North Tower

Lansing, Michigan 48933
(517)241-1532
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. Since the proposed injection operations at the Sunoco Inkster facility meet all Federa] UIC
requirements for environmental protection, the USEPA intends to issue a final permit for this
facility,

Int accordance with Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations {40 CFR) §124.19, any person
who filed comments en the draft permit or participated in the public hearing may petition the
Environmenta] Appeals Board to review any condition of the final permit decision. Sucha
petition must include a staternent of the reasons supporting review of the deciston, including a
demonstration that the issue(s) being raised for review were raised during the public comment
period to the extent required by these regulations, The petition should, when appropriate, show
that the permit condition(s) being appealed are based upon either, (1) a finding of fact or
conclusion of law which is clearly erroneous, or (2) an exercise of discretion or an important
policy consideration which the Environmental Appeals Board should, in its discretion, review. If
you wish to request an administrative review, you must snbmit such a request by regular mail to
the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Environmental Clerk of the Board,
Environmental Appeals Board (MC 1103B), Ariel Rios Building, 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue,
N.W., Washington, D.C. 20460-0001. Requests sent by express mail. UPS, or hand-delivered
must be sent to the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Clerk of the Board
Environmental Appeals Board, Colorade Building, 1341 G Street, N.'W., Suite 600, Washington
D.C. 20005, The request must arrive at the Board's office within 30 days of the receipt of the
notice of decision. We are taking the opportunity in this ietter to serve notice to you that we are
proceeding with the issuance of the permit for the well referenced above. The request will be

. timely if received within this time period. For this request to be valid, it must conform to the
requirements of 40 CFR §124.19. A copy of these requirements is attached, This request for
review must be made prior to secking judicial review of any permit decision.

If you have any further questions or concems, please feel free to contact Roger Hzll of my staff at
{312} 353-5228.

Sincerely yours,

Lisa Perenchia, Chief
Direct Implementation Section

Enciosure

cc:  Ray Vugrinovich, MDE(Q)
Jonathan O. Qjany, Sunoco Pipeline L.P.
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UNITED STATES ENVIRCIMENTAL FROTECTICH AGENCY (USEPA)
THDERGROUND DNIRCTION CONTROL CLASS TII FERMIT

Permit Murber: MI-163-3G-A002

Facility Name: Sunoco Inkster Facility

Pursusnt te the prowigicns of the Safe Drinking Water Act, a= amended
(42 U.8.0. 300f et zeg., commenly kmown ag the SCWAY and implemsenting
regulaticns promalgated by the United States Envizommental Protection Agency
(USEPA) at Parts 124, 144, 146 and 147 of Title 40 of the Code of Federal
Requlations {40 CFR}, Sunoco Partners Marketing & Tewmminale L.P. of Taylor,
Michigan is authorized to cperate four existing wells located in a permit area
limited to the W/2 of NE/4 & SW/4 & NW/4 of the NMW/4 of the IW/4 of Section 7,
Tovmship 3 South, Rangs 10 East and the NE/4 & SE/4 of the NE/4 of the NE/4 of
Section 12, Township 3 South, Range 9 East in Wayne County, Michigan.
Irjection shall be limited to the F, E, D, C and B units of the Salina Group
betwsen 1150 and 1800 feet, upon the exprese condition that the permittes meet
the restricticns set forvh herein. The names and locations of welle authorized
under this permit and a map of the peymit area are provided in Part ITID) of
thig permit. Additicopal injection wells may be constructed ard cperated within
the pemmit area provided that the permittee notifies the Director prior to
construction and all permmit requirements are met, Injection shall not commence
irto amy newly drilled or comverted well until the cperator has received
authorizaticon in accordance with Paxt I(E) {10} of this permit.

The purpose of the injecticn is limized to sclution mining of salt to
enlarge existing =alt caverns for hydrocarbon storage.

All references to 40 CFR are to all regulaticns that are in effect on the

date thac chiz permit is effective.
. o . duL 6 2005

Thiz permit shall become effective on __ : h and shall
rerain in full forve and effect during the operating life of the field, unless
thig permiz is otherwise revcked, terminated, modified or reissued parsuant to
40 CFR 144.39, 144.40 and 144.41. This permit shall alsc remain in effecc
upen delegation of primary enforcement responsibility to the State of Michigan
unless £hat State chooses to adopt this permit ae & State permit. This permic
will be reviewsd at least every fiwe (5) years from the effective date
gpacified above.

Signed and dated: b= éf’ﬁ”lﬁ 0/(-

bo 0.4

Jo Lyrmn Traub
Director, Water Division
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PART T
GENFRAL PERMIT CCHMPLIANCE

EFFECT OF FERMIT

The permittee ig allowed to engage in underground injection in acoordance
with the conditions of this permit. The wderground injection activity,
ctherwise authorized Iy this permit or rule, shall not allow the movement
of fluid containing ary contaminant into underground sources of drinking
water, if the presence of that contaminant may cause a violation of any
Primary Drinking Water Regulation found in 40 CFR Part 142 or may
otherwige adversely affect the health of persons. Any underground
injection activity not specifically authorized in this peymit or
otheywise authorized by permit or rule ig prohibited. Issuance of this
permit doeg not convey property rights of any sort or any exclusive
privilege; nor does it authorize any injury to pereons or propsrty, any
invagion of other private righte, or any infringement of State or local
law or regulations. Conpliznce with the teyms of this permit does not
constitute a defense to any acticon brought under Section 1431 of the
Safe Drinking Water Act (SCMA} cor any other law governing protection of
public health or the envircrment.,

FERMIT ACTIONS

This permdit may ke modified, revoked and reissued, or terminated for
caunse as specified in 40 CFR 144.3%, 144.40, and 144.41. The filing
of a reguest for a permit modification, revocation and relssuance,
termination, or the notification of plamned changes or anticipated
nonccipliance on the part of the permittee doss not stay the
applicability or enforceability of amy permit conditlon.

EEVERAPILITY

The provigicns of this permit are severable, and if any provision of
this permit or the agplication of amy provision of this permit to

any ciroanstance is held imwalid, the application of such provisicon

to other circumstances and the remaindsr of this permdt shall not be
affected thereby.

CONFIDENTTALITY

In accordance with 40 CFR Part 2 and Section 144.5, any information
submitted to the USEPA pursuant to this permit may be claimed as
comfidential by the sukbwitter. Any such claim mast be ssserted at the
time of suomission by stamping the words "confidential business
information" on each page containing such information., If no claim is
made at the time of submissicn, USERA may meke the information available
to the public without further notice. If & claim iz asserted, the
validity of the claim will be assessed in accordance with the procedures
in 40 CFR Part 2 (fublic Information). Claims of confidentislity for the
fellowing information will be denied:




E. DUTIES AND REQUIREMENTS

1.

2.

E.

I
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(1) The name and address of the permittee; and

{2y Infermation which deals with the existerce, abeence or
level of contaminants in drinking water.

Duty to Conoly - The permittee shall comply with all conditicons
of this permit, except to the extent and for the duraticn such
noncompl ience 1s authorized by an emergency pennit pursamant

to 40 CFR 144.34. Any permit nonccopliance constitutes

a violation of the SIWA and iz grounds for enforcement action,
permit texmmination, revocation and reissuance or modification.

Penalties for Viclations of Permit Conditionsg - Any person
who operates this well in violation of pexmit conditicns

ig gukiject to civil penalties, fines, and other enforcement
action under the STWR and may be subject to such actions
under the Resource Comservation and Recovery Act.  Any perscon
who willfully viclates a permit condition may ke subject to
crimirzl prosecution.

Need to Halt or Reduce Activity not a Defense - It shall not
be a defense for a permittee in an enforcement action to
gtate that it wxld have been necessary to halt or reduce the
permitted activity in order to maintaln compliance with the
eomditions of this permit.

Duty to Mitigate - The permitbtee shall teke all reascnable
steps to minimize or coryect any adverse impact on the
envirorment resulting from noncomplisnce with this permit,

Proper Cperation and Maintemance - The permittee shall at all
times properly operate and maintain all facilities and systems
of treatmemt and control (and related agpurtenances) which are
ingtalled or used by the permittee to achieve compliance with
the conditions of this permit. Proper cperation and maintenance
includes effective performence, adequate funding, adequate
cperator staffing and training, and adequate lakovatory and
process controls, including appropriate quality assurarnce
procedures.  This provision reguires the gperation of back-up or
anxiliary facilities or similar systems only when necegsary to
achieve compliance with the conditions of the pexmit.

Duty to Provide Information - The permittes shall furnish to
the Director, within thirty {30) days, any information which
the Director may regquest to detemmine whether cause exists
for modifying, revoking amd reissulng, <r terminating this
parmit, or to determine compliance with this permit. The
permittes shall aldo furmnish to the Divector, upon request,
copies of reccrds required by this permit to be retained.
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Inspecticn and Entry - The permittes sh2ll allow the Director
or an autherized representatiwve, upon the presantation of .
credentiale and other documents as may be required by law to:

(&}

{a)

(k)

{c)

Enter upon the pemnittee's premises where a regulated
facility cr activity iz locabed or conducted, cr where
records are kept under the conditicons of this permit;

Have access to and copy at reagonable times any records
that must ke xetained wnder the conditiong of this permdt;

Ingpect at reascnable times any facilities, egquipment
{including wonitoring equipment), practices, or operations
regqulated or required under this permit; and

Sample or monitor at reascnable times, for the purposes of
assuring permit compliance or ag otherwise authorized by the
SOWR, any substances or parameters at any facilities, equipment
or operatione redulated or reguired under this permit.

8. Records

The permittes shall retain recomds of all monitoring in-
formation, including all calibwetion and maintenance records
and all original strip chart receedings for continucus
mortitoring instrumentation, and coples of all records required
by this permit for a period of at least three (3} years from
the date of the sample, measurement or report. The permittee
shall also maintain records of all data required to complete
thig permit application and any supplemental information
stbmitted under 40 CFR 144.31 and 144,51, These periods may ke
extended by request of the Dirvector at any time by written notice
to the permittee.

The permittee shall retain xecords concerning the nature

and composition of all injected fluids wntil three (3) years
after the completion of plugging and abesndonment in acoor-
dance with the plugging and abandonment plan, oontained

in Part IIT(B] of this permit. The cwner or cperator shall
contime to retain the records after the three {(3) yeax
retention pericd unless he delivers the records to the
Regicnal Administrator or cobtains written approval from the
Regicnal Adwministrator to discard the records,

Records of monitoring information shall include:

(1] The date, emct place, and the time of sampling
or mEasuremants;
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{11} The name(s) of the individual (s) who performed the sampling
or mTeasurements;

(1ii} A precize description of hoth sanpling
methodology and the handling of samples;

{iv) The date(s) analy=zes were performed;

{v} The name(s) of the individual (8) who perforred the
analyses;

{vi) The analytical techniques or methods used; and

fvii} The results of such analysea.

. Notificaticn Regquirements

{a} Plarmed Changes - The permittes shall notify and cbtain
the Direckor's approval at least thirty (30} days prior
to any plarmed physical alterations or additions to the
permitted facility or changes in the injection fluids,
Within ten (10} daye prior to injection, an analysis of

 new injection fluids shall be submitted to the Director
in accordamce with Parts IT(B) (2) and II(B) (3) of this
pexmit.

{b} anticipated Noncoaplisnce - The permittee shall give at
least thirty (30} dayes advance rnetice to the Director for
his/her approval of any plammed changes in the psrmitted
facility or activity which may result in noncomplisnce with permit
requirsttents.

{c) Transfer of Permits - This permit i= not transferrakle
to any person except after notice is sent to the
Director at least thirty (30) daye prior to transfer
and the requirements of 40 CFR §144.38 have been met.
The Director may require modification or revocation of
the permit to change the name of the pexmittee and
incorporate such cother requirements as may be necessary
urvler the SCWA.

{d) Campliance Schedules - Reports of compliance or non-
compliance with, or ary progress reports on, interim
and final requirements comtained in any compliance
gchecule of thia permit shall ke submitted to the
Director no later than thirty (300 days following each
schedule date,

{=) Twenty-Four (24} Howr Reporting )

(i} The permittee shall report to the Director amy
nonoonpliance which may endanger health or the
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arriromrent .  This informaticon shall be provided
orally within twenty-four{24)hours from the time
the permittee becomes aware of the circumstances and
ghall include the following infeormation:

fa) Ay monitoring or other inforwmation which
indicates that any contaminant may cause

an endarggerment to an undergroimd scrirce
of drinking water; or

(b}  Any noncompliance with a permit condition
or malfunction of the injection svetem
which may cause fluid mispation into or
betwesn wideraground scurces of drinking
watear,

(ii} A written submission shall also ke provided as

(=

{h}

14a.

{a)

scon as possible but no latsr than five (5] days
Exom the time the permittes heccmes aware of the
clrcunetances, The writien submissicn shall
contain a description of the noncompliance and

its cause; the pericd of noncompliance, includirg
exact dates and times, and if the noncorpliance
has not been corrected, the anticipated time it

iz expected to continue; and steps taken or planned
to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the
neonconpliance.

lisnce - All other instances of noncompliance
shall also bz reported by the permittee in accocrdance with
Part: I{E} (9) (&) (1) and (ii} of this permit.

Other Informatiom - If or when the permittees becomes aware
that the permittes failed to submit any relevent facts in the
permit applicaticon, or submitted incorrect informaticn in a
permit applicaticn cr in any report Ko the Director, the
parmititee shall promptly submit such facts or corrected
information in accordance with 40 CFR 144.51(1) (8).

Report on Penmit Review - Within thirty (30} days of
receipt of the f£inal iasusd permit, the permittes shall
repoxt to the Dirvector that the permittes has read aryd
is peresonally familizr with all terms and conditiona of
thig parmit.

Coomencing Injecticn - The permittes shall not commence

imjecticn into any newly drililed or comverted well until:

Formation data and injection fluid analysis have bean
submitted in accordance with Part IT{A) (5} and IT({B) {2} {c},
regpectively;
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(b A report on any logs and tests required wunder Part
TI(a) (4} of this permit has been submitted;

{c) Mechanical integrity of the well has been demonstrated
in accordance with Paxt I{E) (13};

(@ aAny required corrective action has been performed in
accordance with Parts L(E) (17) and ITI(C); and

(el Construction is cooplete and the permittes has submitted
to the Divector, by certified mail with rebum receipt
requested, a notice of completicn of comstruction using
EPA Form 7520-10, a plugging and abendorment plan, a oopy
of the State permit and either;

(1) The Director has inspected or otherwise reviewed
the new injection well and finds it is in corpliance
with the conditions of the permit; or

(14} The permittes has not received, within thirtesn (13)
darys of the date of the Director's receipt of the
report required akove, notice from the Director of
hig or her intent to inspect or otherwise review
the new injecticn well, in which case prior
inspection or review is wailved and the permittee
mey commerce injecticon.

11. Sicmatory Reguirements - All reporte or cother information
requested by the Director ghall be szigned and certified
according to 40 CFR 144.32.

12. DMotice of Plugging and fbandorment - The permittes shall notify
the Directeor at least forty-five (48) working days before
corversion or abandonment of the irnjecticm well.

13. Plugging and Abandomment - The permittee shall plug and abandon
the well as provided in the plugging and abandorment plan
cemtained in Part ITI(B) of this permit. Within sixty (60}
working dayvs after plugging a well, or at the time of the next
quarterly report (whichever is later}, the permittee shall sulmit
a report o the Director. The report shadl ke certified as
accurate by the person whoe performed the plugging operation and
shall consist of either:

fa} A statement that the well was plugged in accordance with the plan
previcusly submitted to the Director; or

(b}  If the actual plugging differed from the approved plan, a
staterent defining the actual plugging and explaining why the
Director should approve such deviation. Any devdiation from a
previously approved plan which mery endarger underoround scurces of
drimking water iz cause for the Director to require the cperator
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to replug the well,

Inactive Wella - After cessaticn of injection for two (2) years
the pexrmittes shall plug and abardon a well in accordance with the
plan and 40 CFR 144.52 (g} {6} urless the permittes has:

Frovided notice to the Divector; andg

Described actions or procedures, which are deemed satisfactory by
the Director, that the permittes will take to ensure that the well
will not endanger underground sources of drinking water during the
pericd of temporary abandorment. These actions and procedures
shall inclwle compliance with the technical requirements
applicable to active injecticn wells unless waiwved, in writing, by
the Director.

Financial Responsibility - The permittes shall maintain financial
regponsibility and resources to plug and abandon the wnderground
injection well in accordance with 40 CFR 144.52{a} (7} as provided
in Attachment R of the administrative record corresponding to this
permit action which is herely incorporated by reference as if it
appeared fully set forth herein. The permittes shall not
gubstitute an alternative demonstration of financial
responsgibility from that which the Director has approved unless
the permittee has previcusly submitted evidernce of that
altermative demonstration to the Dirvector and the Director has
notified the permittee in writing that the alternative
demonstration of financial responsibility is acceptable. The
financial regponsibility wechanism shall be updated pericdically,
upcen request of the Director, except when Financial Statemsnt
Coverage is used as the financial mechanism; this coverage must be
updated on an armual basis,

Insolvency

Tn the event of the bankmuptey of the trustes or issuing
institution of the financial mechanism, or a suspension or
revocation of the authority of the trustee institution to act as
trustes or the institution issuing the financial mechanism to
issze such an instrnument, thne permittes wmust submit an alternative
denmcrnatration of financial responaibility acceptable to the
Director within sixty (60} days after such event. Failure to do
go will result in the termination of this permit pursuant to 40
CPFRE 144 .40 (&) {1) .

An owWner or operator magh also notify the Director by certifisd
mail of the comencement of woluntary or imvelumtary proceedings
under Title 11 (Bamknuptcy), U.S. Code, naming the owner ox
cperator as debtor, within ten (10) businsss days after the
commencerant of the proceeding, A guarentor of a corporate
guarantes musht make such a notification if he or she iz named ag
debtor, as required under the terms of the guarantee.
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Corrective Botion

The permittee shall shut-in the injection well whenever the
pexmities or USERR determines that operation thereof may be
causing upward fluid migration through the well bore of any
improperly pluaged or wiplugged well in the area of review and
shall take such steps a=z the permittes can to properly plug the
offending welli{s). Any operation of the well which may cause
upward fluid migration from an inproperly plugged or unplugged
well will be considered a viclation of this permit. If the
permittee or USEPA determines that the permitted well is not in
compliance with 40 CFR 146.8, the permittes will immediately shot-
in the well until such tire as appropriate repairs can be effected
and written approval to resume injection is given by the Director.
In additicn, the permittees shall not comence injecticn until amy
and all corrective action has been taken in accordance with ary
plan contained in Paxt ITT(C) of this permit and the requirerents
in Part I(E}{10) of this permit hawve been maf.

Mechanical Integrity (MI) - The permittes mast establish and
ghall maintain mechanical integrity of this well in accordance

with 40 CFR 146.8. The mechenical intemrity demonstration
censists of two parts: Poart I demonstrates no significant leaks
in the casing, tubing, or packer arnd Part IT demcnstrates no
significant £luid movement into an underground source of drinking
water {UsIM) through vertical chamels adjacent to the wellbore,
The pexmdttes is required to pass both parts of the mecharndcal
integrity demonstration in accordance with Paxt I (E) (18) (a) and
{by of this permit and thereafter once every sixty {60) months
from the date of the last approved demonstration.

fz) Pursuant to 40 (FR 146.8{a} {1), prior to cormencing
injection into any newly drilled well, the permittes shall
demrnatrate the first part of MI by using the standard
armius pressure test or another approved method.

(by Pursuant to 40 CFR 146.3{a) {2}, prior to conmencing
injection, the permittee shall denonstrate the second part
of ML by running a noisge, terperature or oxXygen activation
leg. A descoriptive report interpreting the results of such
logs and tests ghall be prepared by a knowledgeable log
analyst and submitted to the Director. However, should the
nature of the caging preclude the use of a mwise,
terperature or oxygen activatien log, then pursuant to 40
CFR 146.8(c) {2), cementing records may be used to
demonstrate the presence of adequate cement to prevent fluid
migration behind the outenrmcet casing and the wellbore.

{cl  The permittee shall cavse all gauges used in mechanical
integrity demonstrations to be calibrated to an accuracy of
nct legs than ope-half percent (0.5%) of full zcale, A
copy of the calibration certificate shall be submitted to
the Director or his/her representative at the time of
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demonistraticon.

The permittes shall csase injection in a well if a loss of
mechanical integrity ocours ¢r is discovered during a test,
or a logs of mechanical integrity as defined v 40 CFR 144.3
bocomes evident during operation. Cperation of the well
ghall not resume wntil the Director gives approval to
Yeoommence.

The permittes shall notify the Director of the loss of
mechanical integrity in accordance with the reporting
procedures in Part I (E) (9} {e) and IT (B} (23) (b)) of this
permit.

The permittes ghall report the regults of & satisfactory
mechanical integrity demonstration as provided in Part IT
{B) (3) (b} of this permit.

Restriction on Injected Substances - The permittee shall be
regtricted to the injection of fresh water from the Municipality

or from water wells on-site. HNo fluids cother than those from
sources noted in the administrative record and approved by the
Director shall ke injected. Each year, the permittee shall
submit, a certified statement attesting to compliance with this

reuiremsent,
Comgtruction, conversicon, operation_and plugdging & abandorment

within the parmit area - The permitte=s may construct, operate,

covert, or plug and sherdon wells within the penmit area,
provided that all pesmit conditions are met and :

(a)

(b)

The permittes notifies the Director at such times as
gpecified in the permit, and,

Ary additicnal wells are:

{11 Pescribed and identificd by locatiom;

(ii} Located within the same well field, facility site,
regervolr project, or similar unit in the same State,

arrd injecting in the same formation; and,

(1ii) Operated by the permittes,
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PFART II

WELL SFECIFIC JONDITICNS FOR TMDERGROUND IJECTION OONTROL PERMITS

2. OOBTRUCTICN REQUIREMENTS

1.

Siting - Motwithstanding any other provision of this permit, the
injection well shall inject only into a formaticon which

ig geparated from any USCW by a confining zone that is free

of imown open faults or fractures within the area of the review.

Caging and Cemanting - Injection wells shall be cased and
carented to prevent the movement of fluide into or between
underground sources of drinking water, The casing and cement
used in the construction of the well shail be as contained

in Attachments L and M of the administrative record corresponding
to thig permit action which are hereby incorporated by reference
ag if they appsared fully set forth herein.

Wellhead Specificaticns - A female cxpling and valve shall be
installed at the wellhead to ke used for independent injecticon
prezaure readings,

Logs and Teots - Upon approval of the surface casing and cementation
records by the Director, any logs and tests noted in Part ITI of this
perit shall be performed, unless already provided. Frior to
conmencement of injection, the permittes shall submit to the Director
for approval a descriptive report prepared by a knowledgeable log
analyst interpreting the resultz of those logs and tests, along with
the notice of completion required in Part T{E}! (10) of this permit.

Formation Data - If mot already provided, the permittee shall
determine or calculate the following information concermning

the injection formation and submit it to the Divector for review
and approval, prior to operation:

{a) Formation fluid presmoae;
() Fracture pressure; and,

{c} Physical and chemical characteristics of the formation
fluids

Prohibition of Unauthorized Injectiom - Any underground injection,
except asg authorized by permit or nde issued under the UIC

program, is prehibited. The construction, incloding drilling, of any
well required to have a pewmit is prohibited until a permit has been
igsued and is effective.
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. B. OPERATING, MONITORING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

1. Operativy Requiresents

Beginming on the effective date of thisg permit, the pemmittes is
authorized to operate the injection well, subject to the limitations
and monitoring requirerents set forth herein. Except during
gtimlation, injection pressure at the wellhead shall not exoeed a
mescdmm which shall be caloulated =0 az to assure that the pressure in
the injection zone during injection does not initiate new fractures or
propagate existing fractures in the injecticon zone, In no case shall
imjection presaure initiate fractures in the confining zone cr cause
the movement of injection or formation fluids into an undercpound
gource of drinking water. The injection pressure and injected fluid
shall be limited and nmonitored as specified in Parte I({E) {19) and
TII{a) of this permit.

Z, Monditoring Reculraments

(a} Sanples and measurements taken for the purpose of monitoring as
required in Part II{E} {3} shall be representative of the monitored
activity., Orab samples shall ke used to chtaln a representative
sarple of the fluid to be analyzed. Part ITX{a} of this permit
describes the sampling locaticon and required paramsters for

. injection fluid analysis. The permittes shall identify the types
of tests and methods used to gencsrate the monitoring data. The
monitoring program shall conform to the ane described in Part
IIIa} of this permit,

{b}  AEnmalytical Methods - Monitoring of the nature of injected fluids
shall conply with applicable analytical methods cited and
described in Table I of 40 CFR Ssction 136.3 or in Appendix ITI of
40 CFR Part 261 or by other tethods that have been approved by the
Director.

(o) Indection Fluid Analyszls - The natwe of the injecticn
fluids shall be monitored ag specified in Part IIT(R) of this
permit. &n initial analysis of the injecticn £luid is contained
in Attachment H of the adninistrative reccord corresponding to this
permit action which is hereby incorporated by reference as if it
appeared fully set forth herein. UWhenever the injection fluid is
mocdified to the extent that the analysis required by 40 CFR
148,34 {a} (7) {iii) is incorrect or incomplete a new analysis shall
be provided to the Director at the time of the next quarterly
report, The Director may, by written notice, require the
permittes Lo sanple and analyze the injection fluid at any time,

. () Injection Pregsure and Cumulative Volume - The injection pressure
shall ke monitored semi-monthly and shall be reported quarterly as
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gpecified in Part ITI(A)} of this permit. The injected and produced
fluid velumes shall be monitored daily and shall be reported
guarterly. All gauges uged in monitoring shall be calibrated
according to Part I E(18) (¢} of this permit,

Reporting Requivements - Copies of the monitering resulte and all
other reportzs shall be submitted to the Director at the following
address:

U.5, Envirormental Protecticn Agency

Region 5

77 West Jacksocn Boulevard

Chicago, Illinois &0604-3530

Attn: TUIC Branch, Direct Implementaticn Secticn (WU-16.0)

{2) Quarterly Reports - The permittee shall submit the results of the
injecticn fluid analyses gpecified in permit conditicns in Part
{II} (B} (2) {c}) and in Attachment A no later than the 10th day of
the month following the end of the reporting peried. Monitoring
regults shall ke recorded on a form which has been signed and
certified according to 40 CFR 144.32. Forme shall be submitted
at the end of sach quarter and ashall be postmarked no later than
the 10th day of the month following the reporting pericd. The
first report shall ke sent no later than the 10th day of the
month following the quarter in which irgection comrences., This
report shall include menthly average, maximm and mdnimum values
for injecticon pressure, injected amd produced volumes and the
specific gravity of the injected fluids,

b} Reports on Well Tests, Workovers, and Plugging and Abendcmment -
The applicant shall provide the Director with the following

reporte and test results within aixty (80} daye of completion of
the activity:
(1) Mechanical integrity tests, except tests which the
well fails, in which case twenty-four (24} hour
reporting under Part I(9} (e} is applicable;
{ii) leogging or other test data;
(iii) Well workovers {using EPA Form 7520-12) ; and

{iv) Plugging and abandorment .



4
MI-163-3G6-2002

S

-14d-

PART III
SPECTAL CCNDITIONS

Theze gpecial conditions include, but are not limited to, plans for
maintaining correct cperating procedures, monitoring conditions and reporting,
ag required by 40 CFR Parts 144 and 146. These plans sxe described in detail
in the permittes'a spplication for a permit, ard the permittee is required to
adhere to these plans as approved by the Uirector, as follows:

A, CPERATING, MONITORTNG AND REPCRTING REQUIREMENTS (ATTACHED)
B. PLUCGGING AND ABANDONMENT PLAN (ATTACHED)
C. CORRECTIVE ACTION FLAN {ATIACHED;)

D. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS (IF REQUIRED)
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OPERATTNG, MINTTORTHG AND REPORTING REUUIRFEMENTS

MM 0z MINIMOM
LIMEPTATICH MONTTORING ~ REPCRTING
REQUIREMENTS RECUTREMENTS

Characteristic Fredlype

*Injection Pressure 382 peig (MRXIMUM) gemi ~-monthly quarterly
Cunlative Injected Volume daily quarterly
Cundlative Proeduced Volume daily quarterly
Specific Gravity ottty grab oquarterly
=*"hemical Composition of Injected Fluid cuarterly grab ouarterly

SAMPLING LOCRTION: wellhead

*The limitation en wellhead pressge gerves to prevent injection formation
fracturing, The waximm wellhead pressure is dependent upon injection
formation fracture gradient, depth and specific gravity of the injected fluid.
Thia limitation was calculated uzing the following formula:

[{0.8 psi/ft - 0.433 psi/it) (specific gravity)} x depth] - 14.7 psil. The F
werber of the Salina formation at 1150 feet was used as the depth, a specific
gravity of 1.05 was used for the injected fluid and a fracture gradient of .8
pei/ft vas determined frem a default wvalue for Michigan.

#xChemdcal composition analyeis shall incbude, but not be lindted to, the
following: Sodium, Calcium, Magnesium, Total Ivon, Chloride, Sulfate,
Carbenate, Bicarbonate, Salfide, Total Dissolved Solids, pH, Resistivity
{chm-meters @ 75°F).
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UNITEL STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENC .
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20480

PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT PLAN

NAME & NUMBER, FIELD HAME, LEASE NAME & NUMEER HAME, ADORESS, & PHONE NUMEER GF OWNER ! OPERATOR
Siutheco Parmers Marketing and Terminals LLp
LPG Storage #4 7155 Inkster Rd
Taylor Michlgar 45180
313-252-9822
ETATE PERAT HUNERR
Locate Wedl and Outlina Unft on 20404
Sechion Flat - 840 Acres
| I | 1/4 of _NW_ 1/4 of NW 1/4 of Section 7 Township 38 Range 10E_
A T T LOGATE WEEL (N THO DRECTIONS FROM HEAREST LRIES OF QUARTER SECTION AND DRIELING UNIT
1 \ 1 t 1 i Surface
';‘E‘“T“'JI“"""i“'lf"'i"“ Location 680 # From (N3}  Motth  Line of Quarter Section
L.__:L__Ji_q_?_--.---.!.---I}u__:‘__--- And AZO R, From {EAWW]  Wwest  Line of Quarter Sechon
L]
"'i““ﬂ'“‘*:""“":'“‘l!'“‘:’“" TYPE OF AUTHDRIZATION WELL ] Qass1
1
Lo Lo (7] Individual Permit ACTVITY (1 Hazardous
y : i i ] 1 [} Nonhazardous
| 1 1 i | |
i O case
_,l....-.’.---:u--_-___L_-L_H%-_-. [ 1 Area Penmit {1 Brne Dispasal
[]
E L : i il Hydrocarbon Storans
N A . L] Enhanced Recovery
Pooro I Mumnbar of Wells in Area Panmit
P I g n —_— O Class i
IS EPA Parmil Number [1tass v
CASINGITUBINGICEMENT RECORD AFTER PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT METHOD OF EMPLACEMENT
Bow il Qs TRG0SE | Oriinat amaurt 253 G5B 1o b Ll b el Hudy Siza ok Corgm Laad Typa OF CEMENT PLUGS
15" 55865 240 240 20" 235 Clags A Balance Method
354" 32.75 1570 1570 13 33" L1414 Class A E] Dump Bailar Mathad
t [] Two Plug Method
I (] Other
CEMENT TQ P AND ABANDON DATA Plug # Flug # Plug # Plug# Plug # Piug # Plug #
Slze of Hoke < Pips in Which Plug WH 8 Placed {irehas) 109" ERLE
Calcutated Teap of Pl (R v}
maasired Top of Phg (f.) [¥]
Prapih 1o Boliam of Py (R 1565 1538
Eacka of Saman o b Lsed bkl
|Earmy Voluma to e Used foy F1.) ois
By rrr Waaht b gal.) 15.6
Frypm of Cament, Spacar or Qlner Malesal Usad Eridge Mug Clgaa A
Type ¢ Prefiush Usad | Fresh
DESCRIPTION OF PLUGGING PROCEDURE
1. Pull Tublng

2. Sat Bridge Py at 1565

3, Telp in hile with fulung and spot 770 exs Class A certent [n S00° stages from 1565-0'

4 0yt off all casings 3" below grade and wald on 142 Inch stesl plate. Weld MDEG # on cap
5. Prapare and file MDEC and EPA Flugglng Reports,

ESTIMATED COST OF PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT

Cement 3 - 12,240{Cast Iron Bridge Pluy ] - 3 B00
ng ¥ - NZament Hetamner .4 - v]
ig or Pulling Unil T - — 5 TLO|ARBCelaneous T - — 35713
- Total S - 1))

CERTIFICATION

! cortify undar g panafty of lew that | heve examingd and am famiiar wilh the information submiffed fn this document and
afl sftachmants and thal, based on my ingidy of those Individusfs immadiately responsibie far cbtaining the infasrnation,

{ befiave that the fnformafion fs irve, acouvale, and compleds. | am aware thaf fhera are sigrificanf penaitiss for subayitiing
false information, including the possibiifly of fime and Imprzon Fe. CFR 144,32}

[HAME AND GFFIGIAL THLE DATE SIGNED
Dave Justln  Vice President - 772712004

EPA Farm 7520-14
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ORIGINAL WELL CONSTRUCTION DURING OPERATION

LPG #4

PLLUGQING AND AL. JDONMENT CONSTRUCTION

* fdd Sy Additfarat nfarmatisn
* May not Apply

= Add Any Addittoral Information
* $ay npt Appty

Swface Surface
;é ))i{ Top Plug Intervat X X )S\ §< )§< Lx1.X]
] X XX X
T ke B el
DDA JOX PPCrC
z i b DX | surface Casing 1204 ‘M)g, Q Surface Casing
P __tegaso XX PO 240
){ *USDW Base Plug >< X){
bl : Interval % USDW Basa
Top of coment }( X *ntermediate CutRip ‘X *Intarmediate
;dé X Point Plug Imerval % Cut/Rlp Depth
XX "
é 7<: %;ﬁ Intermediate Csg. )( *Intermediate Ceg.
% ' _
%é‘ *Middie: Plug Inferval
o P
I § *Lang Sting CLERIp *Long String Csg
X [ Polrt Flug Interval Cut/Rip Depth
Top of Cement }f
0 Packer Depth
é § e Bottom Plug Depth Long Stnng Cag.
Perforations. X{ Lang &Elring Csg. 1968-0 1565
10 3146 1565
*Mechanical Phug Depth
Hole Size * Deplht 1565 Depth
Cawvern 1743 174%

LIST OF ALL QFEN AND/OR PERFORATED INTERVALS

AND INTERVALS WHERE CASING WILL BE VARIED

5 patify Opan Hole! Perforafions! Varled Ciaslng

From

To

Formatlon Name

Open Hole

1570

1743

8- Gak

°
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UNITEL STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENC. .
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20480
PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT FLAN
NAME & NUMBER, FIELD NAME, LEASE NAME & NUMEER HAME, ADDRE$S, & PHONE NUMBER OF OWMNER f DPERATOR
Sunoco Panthers Marketing and Tarmninals LLp
LPG Storage #5 T155 Inkster Rd
Taylor Michigan 48180
313-202-0822
BTATE [COURTT STATE FERMIT NUMBER |
Locata Well and Outhna Unit on Michigan Wayne 21521
Secton Plat - 540 Asnas SURFACE LOCATIO
| I NW /4 of WW 1/4of NW1/4 of Section 7 Township 35 Ranga _10E
* A 1 ; LOGATE WELL IN TWE) DIRECTIONS FROM NEAREST LINES OF GHARTER SELTION AND DRILLING INIT
I I i i ] i Surface
'"‘:“““:“‘J:““"‘*:““T"'j"“ Location 440 ft. From (WS)  Morth  Line of Quarter Section
! —_ —_—
-_Ai___JI___%___-__qi---i.--.i.--- And 576 ft. From (EAVY)  Wiest  Line of Cuarter Sectlon
]
I st SREE SRS T SRR S TYPE OF AUTHORIZATION WELL [ class 1
I
R o [ Individual Permit ACTIMITY ] Hazardous
[] 1 1 1 ] ] I:l N h rikiEs
H H 1 1 1 4 anf=za
Rul O cassn
UL AN N SN S S {1 Area Permit [J Brine Disposal
' i ' I I ! Hydrocarbon Stirage
A TR R e s i [} Enhanced Recove
R R Mumber of Walls In Area Permit (7 e ry
LI EPA Parmit Mumbesr Celass v
CASINGTUBING/CEMENT RECORD AFTER PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT METHOD OF EMPLACEMENT
fre W By TEGIDEE | el Amient (C55) £:28 o be LaTl In Wl el B Sacky Comant Uiad Type OF CEMENT PLUGS
18" 55 240 240 20" 600 Class A Balance Method
34" 32.75 1540 1544 13 544" L Clazs 4 D Dwmp Bailer Method
L] Two Pug Methnd
- [ otrer
CEMENT TO PLUG AND ABANDON DATA Plug # Plug # Plug # Flug Fluy # Plug # Plog #
Siza of Heka ¢ Pipt in Yitich Flug Wil Ba Fracsd drchas) 10 18" 10175
Calcutabed Top of Phy (i) 4]
|MeEauned Tap of Phg (R _ 1]
|rapit: ta Bt ar Flug 4,1 1830’ 1530
[Backa of Cervani ko be Uses 73]
[Eurry ok bo be Used {ey. FL) [L1
|etarmy Walght [ipal } 154
Type of Geman, Spacar or JLner Materal eed Bricpe Flug Clasg A,
Type of Prafush Usad Fragh
* DESCRIPTION OF PLUGGING PROCEDURE
1. Pull Tublng
2, Sot Pridge Flug at 1530'
3, Trip In hole with Wbing and spot 730 8xs Class A cemsnt In 500" stages from 15300
4.Cut uif all cazings 3' balew grade and weld on 172 Inch steel plate. Wald MDEG # on cap
5. Prepare and flia MOEGQ and EFA Plugging Reports,
ESTIMATED COST OF PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT
Cement 5 - 11, 7E0| Cast Iron Bridge Plug 5 - 2 8o
Copaing [ - ~ Q|Cement fetainer % =
Fig or Fulling Onit T - 5. 700 | Wiscelfanects 5 - Y5
L otal 5 - 28,82
CERTIFICATION
f cerify undsr the penally of law thet ! have examined and am famiar with the miprmatfon submiffed in this doctment snd
aW altachments and thal, based on my inquiry of those Individuals immedislely responsibfe for oblaining the information,
f baliave ihal the informetion is Insg, eccurate, and complete. | am awsrs that thore are sigrificant penalbes for submitting
falsa information, including the possibitfy of fine and meFR 144.33)
HAME AHD GRFTCIRL TITLE FGHATURE ~ TE SIGHED
Dave Justin - Vice President y M‘\ TI2712004
- - vy
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LPG #5

°

ORIGINAL WELL GONSTRUCTION DU RING OPERATION

PLUGGING AND ~BANDONMENT CONSTRUCTION

= fdd Any Additiared Informatian
* May ot Apply

“r Add Aoy Additlonal ledfarmation
* May not Apply

Surface Surface
Ao *
?(54: o R 3 AR S
X >, b }% e
B x§ 3urf:;a;:$ ﬁi\% ;g" | Surhca;:smﬂ
“JSDW Base M
i X ™ REPES b s
}X?ﬁ & X% )8)((':5 <
Top of cament ?(X *Intenmediate CutiRip Q é ){X’ ?1 *Intermmeciste
§?\ i{a paint Phag iterval  Pyol's )O< gt Cut/RIp Depth
XX sl x]
A X 7 Intanmediate Csg § XX }"'f *Intermexiats Cog
XX o XXX W X
;Zg‘q *Middle Plog interval a > 4
ol
® RS
wongsmgonme  PUCCR K] g senge
ﬂi FL;:tg:E?mu: Y 157 B8 Guh':l:;ﬁ;gthsg
Top of Cement | )Q ‘g
0 ’,§ Paukarﬂie;ih % x =
Perforations | M Long String Cag. Bm?;r;f;aﬂepth j&- *-,ﬁ Longszﬁﬁrzmg.
ns Sting Ceg RRERE
"Mectanical Plug Depth
Hcola * Depth 1
Sg:m Fﬁ‘l?'ﬂlﬁ = oeett 1735

LIST OF ALL OFEN AND/OR PERFORATED INTERVALS

Epacify Opan Holed Padorationsd Yarod Caolng

From

L]

AND INTERVALS WHERE G&BING WILL BE VARIED
Formation Name

__g_:ﬁll Hola

1540

1735

B- Sakt
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. " %
UNI 5STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENC |
WASHINGTON, D.£, 20460 '
PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT PLAN
WELL NAKME & NUMBER, FIELD NAME, LEASE NAME & NUMBER NAME, ADDRESS, & PHONE NUMBER OF OWHNER ; CPFERATOR
‘ta Sunoco Partners Marketing end Terminals LLp
rage #7 7165 Inkster Ra
Taylor Michigan 48180
313-292-0822
TATE COUNTY TATE HUMBER
Locata Wl and Outline Unit on Michlgan Wayne 28443
Section Plat - 630 Acres REACE DESCRI
=] SE_ 1/4 of NE_1/4 of NE 1/4 of Section _12 _ Townshlp 35 Range 9E
. H ' ' i LOGATE WELL IN TWO DURECTIONS PROKM HEAREST LINES OF QUARTER SECTION AND DRILLING UKIT
' i ' ' \ ' Surfacs
T“r"‘:"' T “"E'“‘i"‘: ‘é‘ Location 846 M. From (N/S)  Morth  tine of Quarter Section
AR RN PR SEPIP N Sou o B LG 237 M From (EAW) _ East  Line of Quarter Section
] ! 1 ]
o sbmedemnboecfedenado_boo| | TYPE OF AUTHORIZATION WELL [ ClassI
o Voo ] 1ndividusal Permit ACTRATY E}] Hazardous
E*r R o Manhazzrdous
1 1 1 1 i 1
B T A e R s R Tl ) Rule [ cass 1
J__J:_-_i.-q,‘:___.__-i.-,_:l____i___ L[] Area Permit [ erine Dispesal
o oo I Hydrocarbon Storage
I S mana Sl bt b EEh ity [ Enhianced Recovery
N R I Mumber of Wellz In Area Permit
. . - [ cass
LIS EPA Permit Number Clctass v
CASINGTUBING/CEMENT RECORD AFTER PLUGAING AND ABANDONMENT METHOD OF EMPLACEMENT
B vt mMTRatsa | Ol Amound fism ©56 b ba e s wred Ho 2w Hankm Camenk Lsed Typn OF CEMENT PLUGS
13 55 258 258 20 A0 Clags A Balance Method
1034 32.75 1507 1507 13 34" 800 Class A (7 cump Baiter Method
] Twa Plug Method
L D ther
ENT TO PLUG AND A DON DATA Plug # Plug # Plug ¥ Plug# Pluy # Plug 2 Plug ¥
|Bze of ok oe Pipe in Wiich Plug Wil Be Placed (Inchas) 018 018
{Catcutatwd Top of Fiug Gt [}
|Meaxtingd Top of Plug () 0
[orth = Betom <t Flup ) 1487 1457
| Sacka of Carmr io be Uead a2
|ty Voburne b2 bo Lised [cu Ft) ]
Sy Walght k. fgal.] 158
Typa of Carneet, Spacer or Othier baterial Lusd Belchper Phg | Lless A
Type &f Prisfiuahy Linad { Frash
DESCRIPTION QF PLUGGING PROCEDERE
. Pull Tublng
2 et Bridge Plug al 1497
3. Trip In hok: with wblng and =pet 720 sxe Class A cement In 500 stages from 14970
4.Cut off all cazings ' below grade and weld on 1/2 Inch steel plate. Weld MDEQ # on cap
5, Prepare and file MDEC: ang EPA Plugging Reparts,
ESTIMATED COST OF PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT
Cement = 11 58] Tron T T . 1
- Q]Cement Ketalner — 3 - —;H
o gy Linifk R - o, ANBOLS ] - w
—F - | Tet % - o, fo
CERTIFICATION
} ceviiy undar the panalty of law that | have sxamined ond am familar wiif e information subiotted ia this docurnent and
o attachmants and thet, based or my firquiry of those fhdividuals ivnedataly responsiie far obiatring e miformation,
{ bafeve thet the information is true, aceurals, and corywete. | am awars thet thare are signifcant panalifas for subwfiting
feize Informedion, fncluding the possity of fre and kmprisomperd, (Rafad GFR 144,33
NAME TIAL THLE TURE : (i =T 3 E—
Dave Justin  Vice Presldent i TIETie00a
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LPG #7

o

ORIGINAL WELL CONSTRUCTION DUh...é OPERATION

|
PLUGGING ANL _ .3ANDONMENT GONSTRUCTION

" Add Ay Sodtional Infonmsaton
* Wiy ot A ppty

= ddd Any Addiiom| kiformatian
* Wy nat Apply

Surface Surfoce
A
§ i’; X Top Plug Interval ] > ;;( ?)q{
Top of cement )( ;":-4 .X. X
P 6% P B XX = o
bapra % X $I6
| .7{ )(1 Suwfaca Casing s Surface Casing
é XT\:’(‘ PR Y Palosy y o5t
P “USCWY Base Plug ]
XA ] Inforval P | USDW Base
X X =
X X ;5 X[
Top of cament % A pd * Intermediate CutRip *Intermesiate
XX Paint Plug Interval X|  cutrip Dapth
o
}q N 1% Ittermediate G ) -
?( ag. )4 Intermadials Cag.
N ,;(( X X
% "Miciclle Plug Interval
. »<
& *Long String CutiRip *Long String Csg
Point Plug Interval Cl/Rip Dapth
Top of Cemert
0 § Packer Depth
None
Bottom Plug Dapth Lang Siring Caa.
Perforations 4 Lohg SiAng Ss5g. 14497-D 1507
10 34 1507
*Mechanical Plug Depth
Hale Siza * Depth 1497 Depth
Cavam 1732 1732

LIST OF ALL OPEN AND/OR PERFORATED INTERVALS

AND INTERVALS WHERE CASING WiLL BE VARIED

Hpecify Open Hofe! Porforslions Varsd Casing

Frotn

To

Formatian Mame

Hote

1507

1732

B- Zalt

I

ud
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UNIT

WASHINGTGON, D.C. 20460
PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT PLAN

TATES EMVIRDNMENTAL PROTECTIOM AGENC

WELL NAME & HUMBER, FELD NAME, LEASE NAME & NUMBER

| _-—

HAME, ADDRESS, & PHGHNE NUMEER OF OWMER, / OPERATOR
Sunoco Parners Marketing end Terminala LLp

7155 Inkster Rd

Focate Well and Qulling Unit on
Sactian Pigt - 540 Agres

STATE

Michigan
SURFACE 1. 11

Taylor Michigan 42180
313-2082-8822
| (3T &TE PEF, MIHER
Yayne 28080
PTICH

. [x] SE_1/4 of NE_1/4 of NE 14 of Section 12 Township 38 Range SE
HE H y R LOGATE WELL IN TWO DIRECTIONS FROW NEAREST LINES OF DUARTER SECTION AND DRILLIMG UNIT
1 H ' i 1 ' Suraca
. TN |Location 1266 f From {MN/S)  MWorth  Line of Quarter Section
I S mdeobaanbaod | And Z33 1t From (EAW] B2t Lios of Qusiter Section
A O S [---E---i---iu-- TYPE OF AUTHORIZATION PWELL [ chass1
T Vo [ mdividual Permit ACTRITY E Hazardous
oo o Manhazardous
] 1 [] ] 1
ERGREEEECEE SATRLLI EEE bt B4 Rute O cass 1t
4-.i-..-i.--.i..,.-----.:l--_i.-_.l:_-_ O area permit 1 erine pisposal
yoob o Hydrocarban Storage
il e R Y
P o Number of Wells In Area Parmit [ Enhanced Recovery
. Lo i O ciase 1
US EPA Permit Sumber _ O crass v
CASINQTUBING/CEMENT RECORD AFTER PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT METHOD OF EMPLACEMENT

it g TEHGSE | Crginal At 4554 . Hole Sim Sachs Cement Lovd Typn OF CEMENT PLUGS
18" 55 247 247 20" S50 Clasg A Balance Method
10 34" 32.75 1498 1498 133 755 Class A [ cump Bailer Method
(] Two Plug Method
D Cther
ENT TO PLUG AND DON DATA PE? # Plug # Plug # (& Plug # Plug # Flug #
e of Feds of Pips In Which Plig Wil B Plaoed gnehas) Ea 10175
Cotoulated Tep oF Plug a
Weasund Top of Flug JE! 9
(Depth t Bothor of Phug ) TAR7 1482
[Sacks of Cemert to ba Used 720
Sy Viokne to be Used (o Pt 845
[ Shay Weaght {ir. Fgenl.) 1585
Ty of Cornant, Spacer ot Oifior Material LiBad Bridpa Plug Clang A
A Prefizh Used ] Frech
P DESCRIPTION OF PLUQGING PROCEDLRE
1. Pull Tubing
2_Sat Bridge Plug al 148
3. Trip In hioda with tubing and =pet 720 sea Class A cement In 500 stagas. from 1482-0°
4.Cut off all casings I below grade and weld on 172 Ineh steel piate Wald MDEQ # on cap
5. Prepare and file MDEG and EPA Plugging Repodts,
ESTIMATED COST OF PLUGGING AND ABANDOMMENT
Tomen. 5 - 11,690 Cast iron Bricge Phug 3 - @
» - emen Aetalner 5 -
g of Fuling Uni 3 - feoalianeous N B X:1 Py
¥ - — | Tofal B 1 . T,
CERTIFICATION

HANE

Bave Justin

FHICLAL TITL

Vice Prosidant

| coriily nnder tha paitafy of faw that | have axsrmined and anqr fentiar with tha information subvmiited i s docwment amd
aff allachments and thaf, besad on my quiy of those individuals immediately respansine for obteining i nformation,
f hatove ﬂharmamﬁ:mmnism sccurate, andmmp‘afe !ammvam mafﬂﬁamamsfgmantmamsfwmbmm

TATE SIGMED
T/27/2004
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LPG #5

®

ORIGINAL WELL CONSTRUCTION DUL.«G OPERATION

PLUGGING ANL _.BANDONMENT CONSTRUCTION

™ Add Any Additionel Infeernation
* hay e ARy

= Add Ay Adltienal Wkdametion
* Mgy Tt Agply

Surfags Surface
X X g; Top Flug Interval P
Top of cement g:L)( "x ) ’ %
~K »;
4
3(( _)& )Q Surface Casing . ?{ Surfaca Caslng
(XA 16" @ 247 247
_X *USDW Basa Pl
[ Intarval USDWVY Baze
I =
e
Top of comant A “Intermediate CURip *Intermediate
% );: Point Plug interval CubRip Depth
- %é Intermedrate Csg “Inlemediate Csg.
X
% *Middla Plug {nberval
® |
“Long Strng CuvRlp “Long String Cag
Fomt Plug Interval CutRip Depth
Top of Cament
1] Facler Depth )<'>< ¢
None 2
Betiom Plug Dopth 5 WA X Long Strng Csg.
Perforations Leng String Cag. 14820 < - af 1488
10 H4¢p 1409 B
*Mechanical Plug Depth
Hole Stze * [repth 1482 Depth
Cavern 1742 ¥ 1742

LIST OF ALL OPEN ANDMOR PERFORATED INTERVALS

AND INTERVALS WHERE CASING WILL BE VARIED

Specify pen Holed Perforallons’ Varied Casing

From

To

Formatlon kame

Hole

1499

1742

B- Sat

3
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CCRRECTIVE ACTTICN FLAN

Mo corrective action is required at this time.
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o

Name and locations of wellg authorized under this permit

Well Hame

1.LFPGE Storage

2,LPG Storage

2.LP: Storage

4 ,LPGE Storage

Ha

#5

#7

#o

Surface

sw/a of
Section

M4 of
Section

SEf4 of
Section

SEf4 of
Section

Location

NW/4 of NW/4
7-T35-R10E

NW/4 of NW/4
7-T35-R10E

NE/4 of NE/4
12-T38-R9E

WNE/4 of NE/4
12-T358-RYE

Formation

“BY Unic of the
Salina Group

“B* Tnit of the
8alina Group

"E* tJnit of the
Salina Group

“B7 Unit of the
S8alina Group
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Q Sumoco Lagistics
dgy

. SUMMARY: INJECTION PROCEEDURE
Suncao Partners Terminal and Marketing LLP,
7155 Inkotar Road, Tayloxr, MI 4B160.

PRESENTLY: Brine is used to displacs the LG s (propane, butane, iso-butane) stored in the existing 8
operational cavemns {numbered #1 to #4 with #8 being out of service).

The existing facility bas two 500,000BEL brine ponds located within the property. These actas
brine supplies and reservoirs.

When LPG deliveries are made to the facility, they are pumped info the cavems via an existing
network of pipelines. This product displaces the brine resident in the cavemns, which is then piped
into the bring ponds vig a flow through 10,000BPBL brine tank that acts lke a transition vessel.

When LEG moevement out of the caverns is desived, brine from the cxisting above ground ponds is
pumnped, via two existing pumps, P11 and P14, info the caverns. This displaces the LPG*s from
the cavemns into the existing pipeline systern, which are in turn piped to varions locaiions
throughout the pipeling systena.

PROPOSED:  Use fresh water to displace the LPG's in the caverns targeted for expansion ONLY.
Al other caverns shall remain in the existing BRINE 7 LPG service wvder same conditions. Cne
pond shall be degignated to accommodate the caverns not slated for expansion,

: When LPG movements are required out of the cavems, we shail injsct fresh water into the existing
caverns slated For expansion via the existing pumps, P11 and P14. This fresh water shalt displace
the LPG's, which will then be piped to their final destination,

The fresh water will reside in the cavern for a period of time (+/- 6 months) causing leeching of
the caverns and thus expand them. The leeching will convert the fiesh water into water containing
leeched sait, becoming (leeched) brine fiom the cavern formation. Cavern characteristics inclnding
pressure shall be monitored at all times and fluid movement controlled to facilitate safe cavern
operations, Brine concentrations and scheduled sonar tests will determine the actual cavern
growth rate and volume.

Monihs {ater when LPG deliveries into the {same) caverns are desired, the leeched brine
{originally fresh water) resident in the cavemns shall be displaced by the LPGPs from the pipeline.
The lesched brine shall be pumped into the existing ponds via the flow through tank,

Howover, since the existing facitity can only accommodate approximately 1,800,000 BBLS of
brine storage, it will be necessary to dispose of this brine into the proposed *Brine Disposal Well®
permitted under MI-DECQ) and US-EPA.

Any additicnal brine not available from the ponds shall be obtaied from 3 proposed brine
praduction well.
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Sunoco Logistics

5y

BRIEF BUSINESS DESCRIPTION

COMPANY:  Sumceo Logistics Parmers L.P. (NYSE: SXL}

ADDRESSE: 10 Penn Center
1801 Market St.
Fhiladelphia, PA 19103-1699
Phone: 21 5-977-3000
Fax: 215-077-3409

Sunago Logistics i3 a Master Limited Partnership formed by Sunoco, Inc., to acguire, own, and operate &
geographically diverse group of erude ol and retincd product pipelines, terminalling, and storage facitities. As a part
of Sunoeo, Ing., we have over 110 years experience in transportation, terminalling, and the storage services, Cur
business is made up of three segments: the Eastern Pipeline Systern, Terminal Facilities, and the Western Pipeline
System.

Sunoto l.ogistics Parmers owns and operates a large swath of its midstream and downstream assets, This includes
nearly 5,000 miles of erude oil and refined product pipekines, located primarily in eastern half of the US, as well as
more than 30 terminals and other storage aszets related to Sunoco’s refining and marketing operations in the
Midwest, Gulf Coast, and Eastern seaboard states. Suntoce Logistics Partners also purchazes domestic crude snd
reselis it to Sunoco's refining and marketing division. Sunoco subsidiary Sunoco Partners controls about 75% of the
COMPENY.

FACT SHEET:
1 EASTERN PIPELINE SYSTEM

{Our Eastern Fipeline System primarily serves the Northeast and Midwest United States operations of Sunoco, Inc.
{R&M) and comprises of, among other assets, approximately 1,700 miles of refined product pipelings. Our refined
product pipelines transport refined producta from Sumoco, me. (R&EMYs Philadelphia, PA, Marcas Hook, PA, Eagle
Point, NJ, and Toledo, OH refincries, ag weil as from third pactics, to markets in Wew York, New Jersey,
Pennsylvania, Ohie, and Michigan.

The refined products trensported in these pipelines nclude multiple grades of gazoline, low-octane gasoline for
ethanol blending, distiiiates that include high- and low-sutfur dicsel and jef fuel, LPGs (such as propane, butane, iso-
butane, mitd 4 butane/butylene mixiure), refining feed-stocks, and other hydrocarbons (such as toluene and xylengh

A 123-mile wholly owned crude oil pipeling, from Maryville, Michigan to refineriez in the Toledo, Dhio area,
inchuding a Sunoce, Inc. owned refiner,

Page [ of 2
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¢ Sunoce Loglstlcs
sy

iI. FACILITY SPECIFIC:

Sunoca Logistics L.P. has a facility addressed at 71535 Inkster Road, Taylor, MI 48180. This facility is physically
located at the junction of Ecorse and Inkster Roads within the cities of Romulus and Taylor in Wawne County,
southeast Michigan.

'The facility is a pipeline terminal uged for the storage and distribution of Liquified Petroleum Gazses (LPG’s).
Storage is in eight (§) working caverns, which have a total storage capacity of about ONE MILLION BARRELS of
LPG’s. The caverns range in size from 60,000 BBLS to 165,000 BBLS. The first cevern was leached in 1946 and
the Iast capacity enlargement was in 1973, The bulk source of the LP(’s stored at this facility originate from
Symoco's Toledo Befinery,

The site has nine (9) caverns solution mined from the SALTNAS salt formaticn. Four of the operating caverns are i
the “F salt layer &t 1,175 feet to 1,280 feet and four are in the “B* salt layer at 1,510 feet to 1,730 feet, Sumoco is
looking at expanding the latter group. One cavern, # 8, has been plugged and abandoned,

81C Coide that best describes this activity is 2911 — FETROLEUM REFINING.

Page2 of 2






U.5. EPA Region 5 Underground Injection Controi Branch
sunoco Pariners Marketing & Terminals, LP

Class I UIC Permnit MI-163-3G-A002

Administrative Record Index

Prepared September 8, 2005

Doc# Date Document Name Author Recipient
| 06/22/04 Svnoco Permit Application J.Ojany, Sunoco U.S8, EPA, RS
2 07/23/04 Lenter J.Oany, Sunoco U.S.EPA, RS
3 (¥7/28/04 Letter Re: Plugging JVan Wagnen; Van  U.S, EPA, RS
&Abandonment Plans Wagnen Engineering
4 09/01/04 Letter Re: Bond Information R.Hall, U.S. EPA
5 Various E-Mail Communications D.Boyle, Sunoco I.Ojany& R.Hall
J.Ojany & R.Hall
6 10/19/04 Letter Re: Map J.0jany, Sunoco U.S. EPA, RS
7 (02/22f05 Technical Rewiew Sheets and R, Hall, U.S. EPA
Notes
3 03/03/05 Draft Permit U.5. EPA, R5
9 03/03/05 Letter Re: Draft Permit 15, EPA, RS 1.Ojany, Sunoco
10 (33/03/05 Letter Re: Draft Permit U.S. EPA,R5 Henry Foid Library
11 03/11/05 Public Notice US. EPA, RS
12 03/11/05 Fact Sheet on Draft Permit U5 EPA, RS
13 04/05/05 Comments on Draft Permit D.Bower U.S. EPA, RS
14 04/06/05 Comments on Draft Permit W Fulkerson U.5.EPA, RS
15 05/10/05 Response to Cemments L.Perenchio, U.S.EPA W Fulkerson
16 05/12/05 Response to Comments L.Perenchio, U.S. EPA D.Bower
17 06/06/05 Letter Re: Final Permit C. Elly, U.S, EPA I.Ojany, Sunoco
18 06/06/05 Final Permit {15 EPA Suncco
UIC Permit MI-163-3G-A002

I, Roger Hali, permit writer for the Underground Inspection Control Branch, Region 5, U.S.EPA
c%x_'[ify that the administrative record for this final permit decision was complete on

g 'l‘p= 2005 . The administrative record includes, to the best of my knewiedge, all
documents required under 40 C.F.R. § 124.18. The gbove Administrative Record Index
references all documents in the administrative record for this final permit decision.

'8 /05 v A VR

Date Roger HAIL, Permit Writer, Underground Injection
Control Branch, U.S. EPA Region 5




